PRINTED: 06/03/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315094	B. WING _	B. WING		C 10/16/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE R MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619		10/1	0/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	3	F 0	00			
	Complaint NJ #: 152 161368	855; 154988; 159452;					
	STANDARD SURVE	Y: 10/16/2023					
	CENSUS: 107						
	SAMPLE SIZE: 21 +	2 closed records					
	determine compliance	vey was conducted to e with 42 CFR Part 483, ng Term Care Facilities. ed for this survey.					
F 584 SS=D	Safe/Clean/Comforta CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1)-	ble/Homelike Environment (7)	F 5	84		1	11/30/23
	§483.10(i) Safe Envir The resident has a ri- comfortable and hom but not limited to rece supports for daily living	ght to a safe, clean, nelike environment, including eiving treatment and					
	homelike environmer use his or her persor possible.	clean, comfortable, and nt, allowing the resident to nal belongings to the extent					
	receive care and sen physical layout of the independence and do (ii) The facility shall e	uring that the resident can vices safely and that the facility maximizes resident ones not pose a safety risk. exercise reasonable care for resident's property from loss					
	services necessary to	seeping and maintenance on maintain a sanitary, orderly,		TITLE			(6) DATE

Electronically Signed 11/07/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315094		I DENTIFICATION NUMBED:		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315094	B. WING _			C 10/16/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/ILLE LLC	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619		I	10,10,2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPL DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	in good condition; §483.10(i)(4) Privat resident room, as s §483.10(i)(5) Adequate levels in all areas; §483.10(i)(6) Comfolevels. Facilities init 1990 must maintain 81°F; and §483.10(i)(7) For the sound levels. This REQUIREMENTS	erior; bed and bath linens that are e closet space in each pecified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv); uate and comfortable lighting ortable and safe temperature ially certified after October 1, is a temperature range of 71 to e maintenance of comfortable NT is not met as evidenced	F 5	84			
	and review of pertin was determined that a clean, comfortable This deficient practic resident rooms, for #44) reviewed for curits. The deficient practic following: 1.) On 10/04/23 at the entered room are throughout the floor	on, interview, record review, tent facility documentation it the facility failed to maintain e, homelike environment. ce was identified in 2 of 50 1 of 1 resident, (Resident		1. Room was immediately decleaned. Black scuff marks were removed. Heating / cooling unit work cleaned and window sill was wiped Overbed tables were swapped out ones. Trash were cleaned and lin properly replaced. Wall near show cleaned immediately. Was were cleaned. And wall spackle work smoothed out. 2. All residents have the potential affected by this deficient practice rooms checked and were found the issues did not exist in the other room what and how to clean the floor which items to clean and the propplacement of garbage can liners. services will be ongoing. The	vas ed down. ut for new ers wer room er 26.4b1 vas I to be . All hat these booms lucated ors, per		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315094	B. WING_			C 10/16/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 10/	10/2023	
				22	40 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD			
COMPLET	COMPLETE CARE AT MERCERVILLE LLC				ERCERVILLE, NJ 08619			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	in the room, had a pwas covered with a material. At that time dead fly on the wind grey colored debris windowsill. The roof four overbed tables, the edges of the own brown in color with peeling material, and In addition, all 4 tab on top of them and tables had caked or residue. There were observed in the roof bag). All the three generates and food. On 10/04/23 at 11:4 the bathroom for roof garbage can without other garbage was at the surveyor observindentations through bathroom. The bott the toilet was missing open area. On 10/05/23 at 12:0 room and observing and observing and observing the bathroom had between the resider the room. The liner cans was not correct.	eating and air conditioner unit perforated vent cover which caked on brownish grey per, the surveyor observed a dowsill. There was brownish-observed throughout the micontained four beds and and the surveyor observed that perbed tables were lighter indentations, scratches, distributed broken pieces throughout. He had an unknown residue the bottoms of the overbed in brown, white, and grey the three garbage cans michout a liner (garbage garbage cans were filled with some some state of the surveyor entered of	F	584	housekeeping director will review randrooms to ensure proper cleaning. 4. The Housekeeping Director or designee will audit 10 random rooms p week for a month and then 10 rooms a month for the next 4 months. the finding of these audits will be given to the adminstrator at the quaterly QAPI meeting. 5. The facility will in compliane by 11/30/2023	oer 1		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDI		LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315094	B. WING		,	C 10/16/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619	10/10/2020		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	bottom of the garbage the heating and air of observed to be inder coating in between the room. The heating a room was observed previous observationary material and stops of the residents wiped clean but remodition as prior observing the struct caked on debris on a condition of the over be supporting the struct caked on debris on a condition of the over be supporting the struct caked on debris on a condition of the over be supporting the struct caked on debris on a condition of the over be supported to the struct caked on debris on a condition of the over be supported to the condition of the over be supported to the condition of the survey observed spackle to wall. The spackle with the spackle w	yed scrunched up in the ge can. The tiles in front of conditioner unit were need into the floor with black the flooring in the resident's and air conditioner unit in the in the same condition as the n, with the caked on brownish coratches throughout. The over bed tables had been ained in same tattered servation. The bottom ed tables legs and base cure were observed to have all 4 tables. 6 PM, the surveyor observed in the shower room and room I markings which extended	F 58				
	in between the medi	cal supply room and room 11, erial above the plastic					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COMPLETED	1	
		315094	B. WING		10/16/20	23	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	VILLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619	10/10/20		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE- (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COME	(X5) PLETION DATE	
F 584	surveyor further obsorange-reddish cold orange-reddish cold On 10/11/23 at 11:1 behind the South w wheelchair scale ar black horizontal scr portion of the wall. On 10/12/23 at 09:2 interviewed the Houstated that he was at the housekeeping some the Houstated that he was at the housekeeping some. He told the cleaning resident rown, sweeping the floors last. The HD expectation would be the garbage can, talliner in the garbage was full of garbage. expectation for the them to dust the conthe windows sills, a On 10/12/23 at 09:5 interviewed the Mai who stated that his	the bottom of the floor. The served that there was an ored stain on the wall. 6 AM, the surveyor observed ing nurses' station, where the ad Hoyer lifts were stored, atches throughout the bottom 49 AM, the surveyor usekeeping Director (HD) who responsible for the oversite of taff members in the facility, he housekeeping staff were ning common areas which is, resident rooms, and day surveyor the protocol for forms was top to bottom. The were to start by dusting the erooms, and would mop the further stated that his pe for the staff to put a liner in ke out the trash and put a new can when the garbage can He stated that the housekeeping staff was for mers in the resident's rooms,	F 58	· ·			
	things such as toiled fixed. The MS furth for fixing holes in wa The MS told the sur	ts and air conditioners were her stated he was responsible alls, spackling, and painting. Eveyor that fixing the scratches he the walls depended on how					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDIN		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315094	B. WING _			C 10/16/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	VILLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROA MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	fix the walls, but so the walls with their indentations and or throughout the wall that the Maintenan department would cleanliness of the bound of the cleanliness of the clean what they observed on 10/16/23 at 09: an additional interview of the cleanliness	e stated that the facility tried to ome residents would bang into wheelchairs which caused the reated the scratches ls. The MS told the surveyor ce and Housekeeping work together to maintain the	F	584			
	11:13 AM, on the observed in Reside bed, a NJ Exec (There were several and the	12:16 PM, and 10/05/23 at the surveyor ent #44's room, next to their Order 26.4b1 I areas of NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 et floor, which was consistent der 26.4b1 that was used for					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIF IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	315094	B. WING		C 10/16/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT MERCERVIL	LELLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619	,
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
Review of Resident # Data Set (MDS), an a facilitate the manage which indicated the resident was of daily living and MJERO OF Resident # Data Set (MDS) and facilitate the manage which indicated the resident was of daily living and MJERO OF Resident # Data Set (MDS).	AM, the surveyor observed bed asleep. The resident NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 attached to a attached to a attached a	F 58	4	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315094	B. WING			C 10/16/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROA MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619		10/16/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 584	Review of Resident in Medication Administrate reflected the above produced the Administrate of the Administrate of the Administrate of the Region Resident #44, in the stated the resident reand that all NJ Exemples of the Region and NJ Exemples of the Region and NJ Exemples of the Region and NJ Exemples of the Region of the	ration Record (MAR) ohysician's order and was inistered. 7 AM, the surveyor stered Nurse (RN) caring for resident's room. The RN eceived NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 N stated that she thought it er's responsibility to stated the nd NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 In that she was not sure. or and the RN observed the nd NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 If and stated der 26.4b1 If and stated der 26.4b1 If and that it in there. The RN stated that if in there. The RN stated that if in the surveyor sekeeper/porter (HK/P) who to clean the unit's floors, take the trash out, and to clean elchairs, oxygen is and feeding pumps. The would clean the would c	F	584			
	interviewed the House	sekeeping Director (HD) who housekeeper's responsibility					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315094	B. WING _			C 10/16/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 584	daily and once it was cleaned and bagged. HD of the HK/P intervals a porter and that responsible to clean the daily. The survals and daily. The survals daily. The su	and New Corder 26.4b1 The surveyor informed the view and he stated that he the housekeeper was the New Corder 26.4b1 The surveyor informed the view and he stated that he the housekeeper was the New Corder 26.4b1 The HD stated he did not the HD to de to observe the New Corder 26.4b1 The HD stated he did not the HD stated he did not the HD stated he did not corder 26.4b1 The HD further ction, to prevent bacterial ion control, that the ve been cleaned. AM, the surveyor sed Practical Nurse/Unit of the New Corder 26.4b1 The HD stated he did not the ve been cleaned. AM, the surveyor sed Practical Nurse/Unit of the New Corder 26.4b1 The HD stated he did not the ve been cleaned. The LPN/UM or HK so it could have curveyor showed the LPN/UM lent #44's IV New Corder 26.4b1 The LPN/UM acknowledged the stated that it appeared to be that it should not have been 26.4b1 The LPN/UM stated roll that she would have the equipment was cleaned. AM, in the presence of the ervices/RN, the surveyor to of Nursing (DON) who he NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The Dorsibility for immediate	F 5	584			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315094	B. WING		C 10/16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619	10/10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 584	responsible for clear showed the DON p NJ Exec Order 26.44 acknowledged the debris was probably should not have be stated that it was in cleanliness for the received the administrative to Resident #44's dirty. Review of Maintena dated 11/12/2023, i maintenance super complete all maintenance and sanding rough areas with the corresponding of this facility routine cleaning and provide a safe, san prevent the developinfections to the extended surfaces will areas, resident roor cleaning and disinfection of the soiled surfaces will areas, resident roor cleaning and disinfection of the detailed focus on vitouch areas to include the policy of the resident roor cleaning and disinfection of the soiled surfaces will areas, resident roor cleaning and disinfection of the residen	that was observed on and that was observed on the that was observed on and that was observed on the that was observed on and that was observed on the that was observed on the that was observed on and that was observed on the that was observed on and that was observed on the that was observed on the that was observed on and that it was observed on the that was observed on the that was observed on the that was observed on and that it was observed on the that was observed on the that was observed on and that it was observed on the that was obs	F 58	4	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315094	B. WING			C 10/16/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	l		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619	<u> </u>	10/10/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	j. IV poles." Review of the facili equipment cleaning indicated that it was responsibility to che facility's Medical ed Procedure further in cleaning of resident be cleaned and sail disinfectant Fee concentrators, and daily." Review of the facility cleaning details Post that room cleaning review of the policy High dusting and compared Heating/cooling undequipment, nightstated Bedrails, floor mats frames, Doors, Bat Mirrors, ect. Sweep and bathroom to in and behind furniture. Review of the Job 1/01/2000, indicated performs a variety floors, cleaning and including sinks, tub responsible for the patient room furnitud do discharge clean for utility work in an armonic cleaning and including room furnitud do discharge clean for utility work in armonic cleaning and including room furnitud do discharge clean for utility work in armonic cleaning and including room furnitud do discharge clean for utility work in armonic cleaning and including room furnitud do discharge clean for utility work in armonic cleaning and including room furnitud do discharge clean for utility work in armonic cleaning including room furnitud do discharge clean for utility work in armonic cleaning including room furnitud do discharge clean for utility work in armonic cleaning including room furnitud do discharge clean for utility work in armonic cleaning including room furnitud do discharge clean for utility work in armonic cleaning including room furnitud do discharge clean for utility work in armonic cleaning including room furnitud do discharge clean for utility work in armonic cleaning including room furnitud do discharge clean for utility work in armonic cleaning including room furnitud do discharge clean for utility work in armonic cleaning including room furnitud do discharge clean for utility work in armonic cleaning including room furnitud do discharge clean for utility work in armonic cleaning responsible for the patient room furnitud do discharge cleaning room furnitud do discharge cleaning room furnitud do discharge cleaning r	ty's undated Medical g Policy and Procedure s the housekeeping staffs eck and clean rooms daily. The quipment cleaning Policy and indicated, "During daily t rooms all equipment should nitized using appropriate ding poles, pumps, nebulizers should be cleaned ty's undated Daily room licy and Procedure indicated was done daily. Further indicated, "What to Clean: leaning of window sills, its, over bed lights, medical ands, dressers, closets, s, Spot clean walls, Door hroom lights, toilets, Sink, o and mop entire floor in room clude corners, edges under	F 58	34			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			5 111110			С	
		315094	B. WING			10/	16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LE LLC		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	environmental service according to policies a state/federal requirem. Review of the Maintel dated January 2023, purpose of the job podevelop, and direct the maintenance of physi directed by the Admin facility is maintained as	ated that the HD was ages and supervises the estaff at a single site and procedures, and nents." nance Manager Job Position indicated, "The primary sition is to plan, organize, e general and preventative cal plant and grounds as instrator, to assure that out	F	584			
F 644 SS=D	S483.20(e) Coordinat A facility must coordin pre-admission screen (PASARR) program u of this part to the max avoid duplicative testi includes: \$483.20(e)(1)Incorpor from the PASARR lev PASARR evaluation r	ion. nate assessments with the ing and resident review nder Medicaid in subpart C timum extent practicable to ng and effort. Coordination rating the recommendations el II determination and the	F	644			11/30/23
	all residents with new serious mental disord related condition for le a significant change in	er, intellectual disability, or a evel II resident review upon					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		
		315094	B. WING		C 10/16/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/10/2020	
				2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD		
COMPLET	E CARE AT MERCERVI	LLE LLC		MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION	
F 644	review it was determicenduct a new Pread Resident Review (PA after a resident was resident was resident #70) and we following: On 10/05/23 at 10:09 Resident #70 lying in According to the Adm had diagnoses which Review of the admiss (MDS), an assessme care, dated Active Diagnoses did diagnosis of Review of the quarte included a Brief Inter (BIMS) score out NJ Exec Order 26. MDS Section I: Active active diagnosis of A review of the reside Screening and Reside (a federal requirement individuals are not insurang homes for longer and the source of the part of the reside screening and Reside (a federal requirement individuals are not insurang homes for longer page 10.00 p. 1	on, interview, and record ined that the facility failed to dinission Screening and ASRR) Level I assessment newly diagnosed deficient practice was sident reviewed for PASRR was evidenced by the deficient practice was evidenced by the deficient practice was sident reviewed for PASRR was evidenced by the deficient practice was evidenced by the deficient process of the pr	F 64	1. HOW THE CORRECTIVE AC WILL BE ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESIDENT FOUND TO HAVE BE AFFECTED BY THE PRACTICE: Resident # 70 was determined to diagnosis of MIDENCE OTTO THE PRACTICE: Resident # 70 was determined to diagnosis of MIDENCE OTTO THE PRACTICE: Resident Practice. PASRR updated Level PASRR level 2 was not in No negative effects were found from deficient practice. PASRR updated Level 2 evaluation will be/ completed fax to the DHMAS. Will include Date 2. HOW THE FACILITY WILL ID OTHER RESIDENTS HAVING THE POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECTED ESAME DEFICIENT PRACTICE: Complete Care Mercerville will contaudit each PASRR in the facility to that PASRR's are current for proposite that PASRR'	THE EN nave a agnosis nitiated. om this d and ded to te ENTIFY E Y THE ntinue to ensure er PUT IIC NSURE E WILL rovided SRR will eviewed ence for	
	, indicated ti	10 TOOIGOTE GIG HOL HAVE		PRACTICE WILL NOT RECUR: S		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315094	B. WING _		C
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	010004	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2	10/16/2023
INAME OF T	NOVIDEN ON 3011 EIEN			2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVII	
COMPLET	TE CARE AT MERCER	VILLE LLC			LLE ROAD
	T			MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION (X5) E ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION TO THE APPROPRIATE EIENCY) (X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 644	Continued From page	age 13	Fe	644	
	NJ Exec Order	_		Services will complete of PASRR then monthly x again quarterly during some conferences. Results of reported to the Administration quarterly QA meeting.	2 months. Then scheduled care f the audits will be
	l ·	ychiatric Evaluation, dated I the resident had a diagnosis er 26.4b1		5. The facility will be in 11/30/2023	compliance by
	interviewed the Dir who stated the pro Screening and Res screen was that if hospital, then the Ithe admission and reviewed them to e accurate. The DSS not completed corrupdate it according the PASRR could be she would have to that the SW was re PASRRs were acc DSS reviewed the #70 in the electron together. At that tir Section II - Mental should be checked resident had a diag The DSS stated the with an active dx of the passes in the	28 PM, the surveyor rector of Social Services (DSS), cess for the Preadmission sident Review (PASRR) Level I the resident came from the PASRR was completed prior to that the Social Worker (SW) rensure it was completed and stated that if the PASRR was rectly then the SW would resubmit it. She further stated responsible for ensuring the resubmit it. She further stated responsible for ensuring the resubmit it. The surveyor and the PASRR level 1 for Resident record (EMR) reduced record record (EMR) reduced record recor			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	\ \ \ \ \ \	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315094	B. WING _			I	C 16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619		1.0.	10,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BI		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 644	PASRR should have Resident #70 after the resident was diagnosed the resident was admost to the completing the PASR familiar with it. She stresponsible for check the responsible for check to complete a complete accurately PASRR was not accurated the complete accurated that if a modern accurate that the PASRR to the state of the surveillent the past that the PASRR completed accurately that a QAPI (Quality almost the past that the PASRR completed accurately that a QAPI (Quality almost the past th	confirmed that a new been completed for e first PASRR since the ed with STEXES OTHER 26.451 after iitted. PM, the surveyor tor of Nursing (DON), who as responsible for R but that she was not too ated that the SW was ing if the resident had any and if the PASRR was. The DON stated that if the rate then the SW would brate office to be directed on nole new PASRR form. The esident had a new dx of the believed that they would evel I completed.	F 6	544			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315094	B. WING			C 10/16/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LE LLC		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619		10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 644	such as completing n and submitting such as A review of the QAPI and 07/05/23, all reflection of the experience of the QAPI and 07/05/23, all reflection of the experience of the quadrature of the experience of the experience of the facility physician and/or psycopassis of the facility physician and/or psycopassis of the facility physician and/or psycopassis of the facility pre-Admission Screece (PASRR) program, resincluded the facility of the facility of the experience of the	ministrative requirements, eccessary forms, reports, etc. as required." Plan for 01/03/23, 04/05/23, ected the following: updated. ongoing nursing and social ntify any new and/or updated to] Mental Illness and/or intellectual Disability by chiatry and update the ec. 's Coordination - ning and Resident Review vised January 2023, assure that all residents or receive a Pre-Admission ent Review, in accordance al Regulations. 1. The facility sments with the ling and resident review der Medicaid subpart C of sum extent practicable to ling and effort.	F	644			
F 658 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3) §483.21(b)(3) Comproduces a provided as outlined by the compust- (i) Meet professional	eet Professional Standards (i) ehensive Care Plans d or arranged by the facility, mprehensive care plan,	F	658			11/30/23

CENTER	3 FOR WEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OIVID IN	<u>0. 0930-039 i</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
						С
		315094	B. WING		10	/16/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD		
COMPLET	E CARE AT MERCERVII	LLE LLC	1	MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE	CTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Continued From page	e 16	F 658			
	by:					
	•	on, interview, record review,		1. The NJ Exec Order 26,4611 treatment was	put in	
	and review of pertine	nt facility documentation, it		proper placement on Resident #7	1. The	
	was determined that	the facility failed to: a.)		LPN assigned to resident #71 wa	s	
		Order (PO) for a treatment		educated on the facility policy reg	arding	
	after removal of a NJ	Exec Order 26.4b1		care visits and the timely		
		N.I. Evec Order 2		· ·	ent on	
		and b.) re-apply the		the resident.		
		ved by the physician. This		2. All residents have the potentia		
deficient practice was identified for 1 of 23 residents, (Resident #71) reviewed for		affected by this practice. A full audit was				
		ts, (Resident #71) reviewed for completed on any facility resident with an order for a wound vac treatment with no				
	was evidenced by the	- ·		further non-compliance noted.		
	was evidenced by the	e nowing.		3. All licensed nursing staff were	educated	
	Reference: New Jers	sey Statutes Annotated, Title		on the facility policy regarding wo		
	I .	ing Board. The Nurse		visits and the timely replacement		
		tate of New Jersey states:		wound vac treatment on the resid		
	The practice of nursir	ng as a licensed practical		Nurses will be provided with an u	pdated	
	nurse is defined as p	erforming tasks and		wound care visit list each week b	y the Unit	
	· ·	the framework of case		Manager to ensure timely treatme	∍nt	
		e patient and family teaching		post-wound care visits.		
	program through hea	-		4. The Director of Nursing or des	•	
		sion of supportive and		audit all residents with wound vac		
	restorative care, unde			ensure the facility policy is proper		
	authorized physician	censed or otherwise legally		adhered to. This audit will be con	•	
	authorized physician	or dentist.		weekly x 4 weeks and then month months. The results of the finding		
	Reference: New Jers	sey Statutes Annotated Title		reported to the administrator at the		
		Jersey Board of Nursing		quarterly QAPI meeting.		
		efinitions " b. The practice of		5. The facility will be in compliance	e by	
		ed professional nurse is		11/30/23	,	
		g and treating human				
		or potential physical and				
	emotional health prob	olems, through such services				
	as case finding, healt					
		ision of care supportive to or				
		wellbeing, and executing				
		prescribe by a licensed or				
	otherwise legally auth	norized physician or dentist.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) N A. BU		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315094	B. WING _			C 10/16/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/ILLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAL MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	means that identifice between physical a symptoms essential management of the diagnostic privilege diagnosis. Treating performance of those essential to the effect execution of the nuresponse means the processes which deneed or reaction to problem. On 10/04/23 at 01:00 Resident #71 in the looking out the wind yellow sock on the peeking on The resident told the facility receiving a NJ Exec Order surveyor observed bed which was not The resident to the physici morning, removed to	ontext of nursing practice ration of and discrimination and psychosocial signs and I to effective execution and nursing regimen. Such is distinct from a medical means selection and se therapeutic measures retive management and rsing regimen. Human ose signs, symptoms and enote the individual's health an actual or potential health 22 PM, the surveyor observed ir room seated on his/her bed dow. The surveyor observed a resident's left foot with a related to 26.4b1. At that time, the	F 6	,			
	On 10/05/23 at 01:2 resident in their roo observation, the the resident's	for the nurse to re-apply 22 PM, the surveyor saw the m. At the time of the cooldar25.451 was not attached to trianged The resident told the ursing staff had not re-applied					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315094	B. WING _			C 0/16/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	VILLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVI MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619	ZIP CODE	0/10/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	interviewed the resident to supposed to be ch Wednesday, and FPM nurse the nigh PM nurse the morning medic change the resident further stated that the resident to supposed to be ch Wednesday, and FPM nurse the nigh after th yesterday. The LF her morning medic change the resident to supposed to be ch Wednesday, and FPM nurse the nigh after th yesterday. The LF her morning medic change the resident further stated that the resident to should have been that the resident to The LFN corroborated Resident #71. On 10/05/23 at 02: interviewed the LP stated that the resident was admitted to the stated that t	248 PM, the surveyor sident's Certified Nursing Aide that the resident was . The CNA nat the resident did not have a e was not responsible for the because the resident's	F	658			

PRINTED: 06/03/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

OL. TILIT	C . C. C. III. EDIO/ II IL G	MEDIO/ ND CEITTIGEC				<u> </u>	7. 0000 000 1
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						(С
		315094	B. WING			10/	16/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLET	E CARE AT MERCERVII	LLE LLC			240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD		
				IV	MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	care physicia 8:30 AM - 9:00 AM the resident, removed the resident applied a report of the substitution of the explained that the resident the the resident the there should be a PC The LPN/UM further state different treatment was there should be a PC The LPN/UM could n was not currently resident after the state of the substitution of the resident after the ph DON told the surveyor made rounds with the immediately reapplied removed. The DON resident had a NJ Execution Resident had a Resident had a NJ Execution Resident had a Resident	that the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 an) came to the facility at the day prior, saw the to assess the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 to the LPN/UM told the surveyor. 30 PM nurse reapplied the PM - 11:00 PM nurse with The LPN/UM sident did not have a PO for to be applied because, "that the physician] does it". The did that technically if a as applied to the resident, that reflected the treatment. The physician that she assisted PM nurse in the application day prior. 3 PM, the surveyor for of Nursing (DON) who the thing which is assessed the Nurse in the application day prior. 3 PM, the surveyor for of Nursing (DON) who the thing which is assessed the Nurse in the application day prior. 3 PM, the surveyor for of Nursing (DON) who the thing which is assessed the Nurse in the application day prior. 3 PM, the surveyor for of Nursing (DON) who have reapplied the Nurse order 28.4b1 and the the LPN/UM who are physician could have also did the Nurse order 28.4b1 after it was told the surveyor that if the corder 26.4b1 applied to their there should have been a	F	658			

The surveyor reviewed the medical record for

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315094	B. WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	l		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619		10/16/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Review of the resider Admission Summary had diagnoses which limited to: NJ Exec Summary Report (OS Summary Report (OS Patrick), to NJ Exec Order 26 (OS Patrick), to NJ Exec Order 26 (OS Patrick), to NJ Exec Order 26 (OS Patrick), continuous every Monday, Wedrager Monday, reflected the Interview of the resident Interview for Mental Sout of 15 which indicated the Monday Monday Monday Review of Monday Review of Monday Review of the resident Monday Review of Monday Review of Monday Review of the resident Monday Review of the Review of th	nt's Admission Record (an indicated that the resident included but were not Order 26.4b1 Order 26.4b1 Order 26.4b1 To the Recorder 26.4b1	F 6	58		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		ION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315094	B. WING _			1	C 16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619			10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	dated JESEC OTTORY 2018, to N. pat dry, apply NJ Exec Order 2018 continuous pressure Monday, Wednesday A further review of the reflected that the nurse was applied on Monday, Jesec OTTORY 2018 during the evening shape the resident did not he during the day shift on the TAR did not reveal a care of the Jesec OTTORY 2018 and to indicated that the resident dated Jesec OTTORY 2018 and to indicate that the resident dated Jesec OTTORY 2018 and to indicate that the resident did not reveal docum was further educated assistance. A further did not reveal docum was removing their Jesec OTTORY 2018 at 09:57 a follow-up interview that she investigated resident and the LPN/UM to a like th	d (TAR) revealed a PO, J Exec Order 26.4b1 to the 6.4b1 on evening shifts every and Friday for and Friday for and Wednesday, applied and Wednesday, applied app	F	558			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315094	B. WING		C 10/16/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619	10/10/2	020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CO	(X5) MPLETION DATE
F 658	resident on the resident wanted to not her. It to the resilike the way it was ap The DON stated that that after the doctor reneeded to be re-appli speak to why the nurst the PN that the reside on Service of the facility'. Therapy Policy and Pindicated, "To promot types of wounds, it is provide evidence-base	and the nurse told her that the LPN/UM to apply the So, the LPN/UM applied the dent, the resident did not plied, so he/she removed it. she educated the nurses emoved a Newscoord of the dent removed the Newscoord of the left removed the left rem	F 65	58		
	and physician orders. Wound Therapy Police "Negative pressure we provided in accordance including the desired or intermittent therapy change. Clean technicotherwise specified by	ound therapy will be ce to physician orders, pressure setting, continuous y, and frequency of dressing que shall be utilized unless				
F 677 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) ADL Care Provided for CFR(s): 483.24(a)(2)	or Dependent Residents	F 67	77	11/3	30/23
	out activities of daily I services to maintain opersonal and oral hyg	is not met as evidenced		-Please accept the following as the		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		JULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315094	B. WING _			С	
	201/1252 02 01/221/52	313034	D. WING _			10/16/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
COMPLET	E CARE AT MERCERVIL	IFIIC		2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROA	D		
				MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 677	Based on observation medical record, it was failed to provide care grooming needs of a dependent on staff fo grooming. This deficit for 1 of 23 residents rand was evidenced by According to the Adm was admitted to the fawhich included but was admitted to the fawhich included but was admitted to facilitate called indicated that the resident #76 lying in and NJ Exec Order The suinterview the resident the resident's room, to	a, interview and review of the sedetermined that the facility in a manner to maintain the resident who was a ractivities of daily living and ent practice was identified eviewed, (Resident #76), y: ission Record, Resident #76 acility with the diagnoses as not limited to: The quarterly IDS-an assessment tool re) dated to a limited to: The quarterly IDS-an assessment tool red total care with all fed daily living (ADLs). AM, the surveyor observed bed with the head of bed up to a limited to a	F 6	facility's plan -Resident #76, ha washed and combed to the respreferenceAll residents have the potential affected by the cited deficient proper hair hygiene was being Any resident identified to refuse to be washed per their preferencare planned properly. All nurshave been re-educated on progrooming policies and procedu special focus on hair washing. members not present will be trate to their scheduled shifts To help ensure the plan of confective and the specific deficicited remain corrected and/or incompliance with the regulatory requirements, beginning 10/23 facility Director of Nursing Servates will complete shower three times weekly for four weeks then on for four weeks. The findings frowill be discussed in weekly me the Administrator and Administ	air was sident's al to be practices o ensure rendered. e their hair nee was ing staff per res, with a New staff ained prior rrection is encies n /23, the vices or day audits eks. letted twice ce a week om the audietings with rative	it	
	observed the resident small braids and with surveyor interviewed Nurse Unit Manger (L stated that the resident times a week and the documented on the distance of the stated that the resident times a week and the documented on the distance of the stated that the resident times a week and the documented on the distance of the stated that the resident times a week and the documented on the distance of the stated that the resident times a week and the distance of the stated that the stated tha	The surveyor t's hair to be uncombed with matted hair in the back. The the Licensed Practical Provided Practical Practical Provided Practical Practical Provided Practical Provided Practical Provided Practical Practical Pro		Nursing Staff. Results will be d and addressed during the facili monthly Quality Assessment at Performance Improvement (QA meeting. The date of completion will be	ty's nd API)		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315094	B. WING				C 16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619	1 10/	10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	shower scheduler. Resident # 76 receiver. AM-3:00 PM shift on Saturdays. On 10/05/23 at 11:20 the Point of Care (PC electronic medical recexplained to the survet the EMR was where the EMR was interviewed the CNA been employed in the stated that resident's shower were written the assignment sheet and indicate the important She continued to expresponsible to write the daily assignment sheet and indicate the important She continued to expresponsible to write the daily assignment sheet and indicate the the the showers or I She stated that the C document showers or I She stated that the C document showers the CNA shower, the CNAs we later" and then if the rithe shower, the CNA the nurse would docut to make a couple atternance.	d the surveyor with the which indicated that ed showers on the 7:00 Wednesdays and AM, the surveyor reviewed oc) area of Resident #76's cord (EMR). The LPN/UM eyor that the POC section of the Certified Nursing ocumented an ADL was AM, the surveyor who stated that she had e facility for scheduled for a by the nurse on the daily	F	677	DEFICIENCY)		
	"not applicable" then perform the shower, I have to document if a	the CNA was not able to nowever the CNA would bed bath was performed if take a shower. She added					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315094	B. WING _				C 16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLE LLC		2240 WHITEHORSE-M	TON STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CO	RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BEERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	brush the resident's stated that all resided daily and that it was the resident's hair was head because the re On 10/05/23 at 12:07 accompanied the sur room. The surveyor often the resident's horushed. The LPN/U hair should be brush the resident's hair should be brush the resident's hair should be surveyor observed thair on the back of hoconfirmed that the rethe back of his/her holook like that.	sponsible to wash, dress and hair during care. The CNA hair should be brushed important to make sure that as not matted to the residents sident could get a headache. 7 PM, the LPN/UM how hair was washed and JM stated that the resident's ed daily with care and that ould be washed in bed The LPN/UM and the hat the resident had matted is/her head. The LPN/UM sident's hair was matted on ead and that it should not	F	377			
	in the facility in at that when a CNA per of washing the reside teeth, brushing the resident's clothes an incontinent care. She front of the Resident back of the resident's didn't know that the rematted on the back of have checked it. She brush the back and to care.	rst time that she had worked of the head that she resident's hair, changing the did toileting and providing estated that she fixed the #76's hair today, but not the shair. She stated that she resident had his/her hair of the head that she did not he resident's hair during AM					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		315094	B. WING		10/) 16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	surveyor also called to she stated that she wo care her mother need different country. The surveyor reviewer (CP) which indicated dependent on staff for provide a bath twice word indicated that the residuals of hair care. The facility policy title with a revised date of on the comprehensive and consistent with the choices, the center me care and services to a consistent with the choices, the center me care and services to a consistent with the choices, the center me care and services to a consistent with the choices, the center me care and services to a consistent with the choices, the center me care and services to a consistent with the choices, the center me care and services to a consistent with the choices, the center me care and services to a consistent with the choices, the center me care and services to demonstrate that succurately assistant on the policy also indicated the services and the services to the consistent with the choices, the center me care and services to demonstrate that succurately assistant on the policy also indicated the services and the services to the consistent with the choices, the center me care and services to demonstrate that succurately assistant on the consistent with the choices, the center me care and services to demonstrate that succurately assistant on the consistent with the choices, the center me care and services to demonstrate that succurately assistant on the consistent with the choices.	the resident's son, as out of service. The he resident's daughter and as not sure what type of led because she lived in a did Resident #76's Care Plan that the resident was totally and ADL's and staff was to weekly. The CP also dent would be bathed the action of the patient o	F 67	7		
F 678 SS=D	to carry out ADLs rec services to maintain g personal and oral hyg NJAC 8:39- 27.2 (g) Cardio-Pulmonary Re CFR(s): 483.24(a)(3) §483.24(a)(3) Person	good nutrition, grooming and giene.	F 67	8		11/30/23

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315094	B. WING		C 10/16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/ILLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619	10/10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 678	such emergency cae emergency medical related physician or advance directives. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview facility documents, facility failed to hon NJ Exec Order 2 New Jersey Practiti Life-Sustaining Treaperforming NJ Exec when the resident vof 1 resident (Resident This deficient practifollowing: According to the Adfance and the Adfance which included, but the surveyor review paper medical recoof the same POLST record. The POLST record. The POLST	CPR, to a resident requiring re prior to the arrival of personnel and subject to ders and the resident's IT is not met as evidenced If, record review, and review of it was determined that the for a resident's preference for 6.4b1, as directed on the oner Orders for atment (POLST) form, by the corder 26.4b1 It was found by Executed for a serious for 1 tent #102) reviewed for the mission Record, Resident to the facility with diagnoses were not limited to: The Exec Order 26.4b1 The Texes Order 26.4b1. The Texes order 26.4b1.	F 67	Please accept the following plan of correction for the facility. Resident # -All residents are potentially at risk or same deficient practice. - All clinical staff were in-serviced on facility policy Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR) and Basic Life Support (BLS). All staff were in-servi on where to locate the CODE Status each resident in the event of an emergency. All Licensed Nurses were educated on the facility policy on me record review in reference to POLST forms and advance directives. All lice staff were educated in properly ident the correct code status and ensuring proper order was reflected in the residents medical records. Any new will be educated prior to their schedushift. -The DON/designee will complete an investigation immediately, upon notification, for any death or code bluevent to determine if the facility policic followed regarding Advanced Directives 6 months. The DON/Designee will complete will complete will complete the facility policic followed regarding Advanced Directives 6 months. The DON/Designee will complete will complete will complete will complete will complete and investigation immediately.	f the the ced for re dical ensed ifying the w staff aled ue y was wes ll
	Nurse Practitioner/Findicated the follow Cardiopulmonary R	ent and Physician/Advanced Physician's Assistant, and ing under the section titled, esuscitation (CPR): If the e and/or is not breathing, "		randomly audit 2 new admission med records times 4 weeks, and then one admission medical record for 4 week ensure a proper code status order ar identification process is being followers.	e new as to and

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION 3	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315094	B. WING		10	C 0/16/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE R MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619	DDE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 678	The surveyor review Medical Record (EM Review of the Admis Review of the Care Fincluded a focus that advance directive," w #59's] wishes will be and an intervention of Review of the Order of the Care Fincluded the resident date, gender, date of allergies, and diagnor include the resident's of the OSR did not in the resident's code serview of the Medic (MAR) and Treatmer (TAR) for Tadvance Director of Tadvance Director of Tadvance Director of the Care Fincluded the resident's code serview of a Progres 7:21 AM, included, "NJ Exec Order 2 Emergency activated Tadvance Director of the Care Fincluded Tadvance Director of Tadvance Directo	ed the resident's Electronic R): sion Assessment, dated he resident was Electronic resident resident followed thru next review," of, "Electronic resident's profile resident's profile resident's profile resident's profile resident, physician, pharmacy, reses. The profile did not resident review reclude a physician's order for resident Administration Record rective, but there was no definite the review of the MAR rective," but there was no definite the review of the MAR rective, but there was no definite the review of the MAR rective, and a physician's order for retatus.	F 67	The DON/designee will pressummary of the investigation Quality Assurance committe 6 months. Thereafter, it will by the Quality Assurance Cofurther monitoring should cowhat period of time. - the facility will be in compli- 11/30/23	n to the se monthly for be determined ommittee if ontinue and for		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3	COMPLETED
		315094	B. WING			C 10/16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE RO MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619		10/16/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 678	During an interview of at 10:50 AM, Certifies #1 stated that she wishe found a resident call for help. When a know a resident's cowas not sure where status. The CNA fur important to follow a case of an emergence. During an interview of at 10:55 AM, CNA #1 resident of the nurse. When would know a resident that if the resident has their name on the down that meant the resident form of their rights. During an interview of the their name on the down that meant the resident perform of the their name on the down that meant the resident perform of their rights. During an interview of at 11:04 AM, the Lice explained that the Podirective and tells the status. The LPN fur came from the hospip POLST would be contact that the policy of the third that the Policy of the	with the surveyor on 10/11/23 and Nursing Assistant (CNA) as an agency CNA and that if NUExec Order 26:401, she would asked how the CNA would de status, she stated she to look to find out the code ther stated that it was resident's code status "in cy." with the surveyor on 10/11/23 astated that if she found a purple sticker next to porway, it meant they were a son sticker on the door, then	F 6			
	should also be docu under the resident's physician's order, ar the MAR. The LPN	the resident's code status mented in the resident's EMR profile, there should be a ad it should be at the top of added that it was important to ode status in order to honor				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		315094	B. WING _			C 10/16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	VILLE LLC	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE RI MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 678	at 11:12 AM, the Rexplained that a PC that stated the wish NJ Exec Order stated that when a one facility to anoth with them, but was a resident was adm POLST form alread that a resident's contheir medical recompaper chart, the phand in the profile at asked what the RN NJ Exec Order 26-451, the I the EMR at the resin the paper chart the status. The RN furth was The RN state a resident's code in the paper chart that a resident's wishes. During an interview at 11:18 AM, the LF stated that a reside under Advance Director and that if a repols T form compithe instructions on LPN/UM further state automatically a admitted, but the p changed based on LPN/UM explained	es. with the surveyor on 10/11/23 egistered Nurse (RN) DLST form was a document nes of the resident in terms of	F6	i78		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315094	B. WING			C 0/16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROA MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 678	also explained that if would have a purple their doorway and als LPN/UM added that resident's code staturesident's wishes. W#59, the LPN/UM stawas a and was on the resident the resident was performed and physician's order to in the state of the facility or something else in differently. The DON was admitted to the facility or something else in differently. The DON was admitted to the facility or something else in differently. The DON was admitted to the facility or something else in differently. The DON was admitted to the facility or something else in differently. The DON was admitted to the facility or something else in differently. The DON was admitted to the facility or something else in differently. The DON was admitted to the facility or something else in differently. The DON was admitted to the facility or something else in differently. The DON was admitted to the facility or something else in differently. The DON was admitted to the facility or something else in differently. The DON was admitted to the facility or something else in differently. The DON was admitted to the facility or something else in differently. The DON was admitted to the facility or something else in differently. The DON was admitted to the facility or something else in differently. The DON was admitted to the facility or something else in differently. The DON was admitted to the facility or something else in differently. The DON was admitted to the facility or something else in differently. The DON was admitted to the facility or something else in differently. The DON was admitted to the facility or something else in differently. The DON was admitted to the facility or something else in differently. The DON was admitted to the facility or something else in differently. The DON was admitted to the facility or something else in differently. The DON was admitted to the facility or something else in differently.	of the MAR. The LPN/UM a resident was sticker next to their name at so on their paper chart. The it was important to follow a se because that was the then asked about Resident unsure if staff performed. She further stated that if the staff should not have there should have been a indicate in the EMR. With the surveyor on 10/11/23 ector of Nursing (DON) stated a state when they were by unless they had a POLST, writing, that stated it explained that if a resident facility with a POLST, the the EMR should have been the POLST, then the ced in the paper chart. The steed in the paper chart is a resident the paper chart. The steed in the paper chart is a resident the paper chart. The steed in the paper chart is a resident the paper chart. The steed in the paper chart is a resident the paper chart. The steed in the paper chart is a resident	F 67	8		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(>	(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315094	B. WING			C 10/16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619)	10/16/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 678	DON of the resident' indicated and the staff should not have to the resident's POL once the POLST was the nurse should have obtained a physician status. Review of the facility updated 01/2019, indeach resident will be documented treatment advance directive," a indicates that, in cas failure, the resident, proxy, or representate that no cardiopulmor other life sustaining the used." Review of the New J. "Practitioner Orders (POLST)" guidelines included, "The Practitioner Orders (POLST)" guidelines included, "The Practitioner orders included, "The practitions for health a range of life-prolon becomes part of a particulous for life patient.	s POLST form which the DON confirmed that the sperformed septormed according s.S.T. The DON stated that so obtained from the hospital, we notified the physician and 's order for the septormed code 's Advance Directives policy, cluded, "The plan of care for consistent with his or her int preferences and/or and, "Do Not Resuscitate the of respiratory or cardiac degal guardian, health care tive (sponsor) has directed the arry resuscitation (CPR) or treatments or methods are to the service of the s	F 6	78		
	NJAC 8:39-27.1(a)					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		1, ,		SURVEY
		315094	B. WING _				C 16/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPP	LIER		1	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 .0.	10/2020
COMPLETE CARE AT ME	RCERVII	IFIIC		2	240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD		
COM LETE CARE AT ME	COLICAIL			N	MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619		
PREFIX (EACH D	EFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
SS=D CFR(s): 483.2 §483.25(b) Sk §483.25(b)(1) Based on the resident, the f (i) A resident is professional signs pressure ulce ulcers unless demonstrates (ii) A resident necessary tre with profession promote healing new ulcers from This REQUIR by: Based on obstand review of determined the an state of the resident's #59) reviewed. This deficient following: On 10/04/23 and 10/06/23 Resident #59 NULL RESIDENT CONTRIBUTION ACCORDING TO THE STATE OF THE STA	compression in Integration in Integr	rity re ulcers. hensive assessment of a nust ensure that- s care, consistent with ls of practice, to prevent loes not develop pressure vidual's clinical condition ey were unavoidable; and essure ulcers receives and services, consistent idards of practice, to vent infection and prevent loping. T is not met as evidenced In, interview, record review, documents, it was acility failed to ensure that ccurately set according to for 1 of 1 resident (Resident xec Order 26.4b1) The was evidenced by the PM, 10/05/23 at 11:02 AM, AM, the surveyor observed bed. The resident had an veight setting on the control order 26.4b1 Order 26.4b1 Which was the in interviewed, the resident	F6	586	1. The nurse assigned to resident #59 immediately changed the weight setting for this resident □s NJ Exec Order 26.4. to match the resident's current weight. The nurse was educate on how to set the weight on the and the importance of appropriate weight settings. 2. All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice. A full facility a was completed on all other residents was a current order for LAL mattresses with further non-compliance noted. 3. All nurses were re-educated on how ensure the weight setting on the LAL mattress matches the weight of the resident. The nurses will receive a weel list of those residents who have a LAL mattress and ensure that the weight setting is accurate. 4. The Director of Nursing or designee	g b1 ed e audit vith n no t to	11/30/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315094	B. WING			C	
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313034	1 2:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC		0/16/2023	
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUFFLIER			2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE R			
COMPLET	TE CARE AT MERCER	RVILLE LLC		MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619	OAD		
	T						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	' STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	Continued From page	age 34	F	686			
		c Order 26.4b1		audit all LAL for accurate we	sight cottings		
		rterly Minimum Data Set		weekly x 4 weeks and then months. The results of the fi reported to the administrator quarterly QAPI meeting. 5. The facility will be in compared to the administrator of the facility will be in compared to the administrator of the facility will be in compared to the facility will be in the facility willi	monthly for 4 ndings will be r at the		
	(MDS), an assessi	ment tool used to facilitate the are, dated		11/30/23	onance by		
		Brief Interview for Mental					
	Status score of resident's NJ Exe	out of 15, which indicated the ec Order 26.4b1					
		he MDS included the resident					
		ad NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 that was not esent on the resident's admission to the facility.					
		dent's weights listed in the Record, revealed the resident on [NJ EXOC OTGGT 25545]					
	NJ Exec Order 26.4b, of NJ E	e Plan included a focus, revised xec Order 26.4b1," with an Exec Order 26.4b1 on and comfort."					
	, included on bed, o	er Summary Report, as of a physician's order for check functioning every shift ery shift for prevention," with an					
	with a NJ Exec (gress Note (PN), dated d the resident was observed Drder 26.4b1 . Further ncluded, "maintained on National Parties					
		Exec Order 26.4b1 cluded the resident had a that was resolved, an					

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT MERCERVILLE LLC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 686 Continued From page 35 existing NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 In place with correct settings." During an interview with the surveyor on 10/06/23 at 12:00 PM, the Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) stated Resident #59 was and and had and and the nursing staff was responsible for ensuring the provided that it was important for the air mattress to be set correctly. The CNA added that it was important for the air mattress to be set correctly in order to prevent provided that when a resident needed an immattress in the room and the nursing staff would be mattress in the room and the nursing staff would be mattress in the room and the nursing staff would be mattress in the room and the nursing staff would be mattress in the room and the nursing staff would be mattress in the room and the nursing staff would be mattress in the room and the nursing staff would be mattress in the room and the nursing staff would be mattress in the room and the nursing staff would be mattress in the room and the nursing staff would be mattress in the room and the nursing staff would be mattress in the room and the nursing staff would be mattress in the room and the nursing staff would be mattress in the room and the nursing staff would be mattress in the room and the nursing staff would be mattress in the room and the nursing staff would be mattress in the room and the nursing staff would be mattress in the room and the nursing staff would be attracted by the mattress in the room and the nursing staff would be attracted by the mattress in the room and the nursing staff would be attracted by the mattress in the room and the nursing staff would be attracted by the mattress in the room and the nursing staff would be attracted by the mattress in the room and the nursing staff would be attracted by the mattress in the room and the room and the room and the room an		OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT MERCERVILLE LLC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 686 Continued From page 35 existing NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Further review of the section titled Off-Loading, in place with correct settings. During an interview with the surveyor on 10/06/23 at 12:00 PM, the Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) stated Resident #59 was and and had a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The CNA further stated the resident had an interview with the surveyor on 10/06/23 at 12:04 PM, the Ciensed Practical Nurse (LPN) explained that when a resident needed an interview with the surveyor on 10/06/23 at 12:04 PM, the Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) explained that when a resident needed an interview with the as unveyor on 10/06/23 at 12:04 PM, the Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) explained that when a resident needed an interview with the surveyor on 10/06/23 at 12:04 PM, the Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) explained that when a resident needed an interview with the surveyor on 10/06/23 at 12:04 PM, the Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) explained that when a resident needed an interview would have set up the			315094	B. WING _			_
F 686 Continued From page 35 existing NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Further review of the section titled Off-Loading, NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 in place with correct settings." During an interview with the surveyor on 10/06/23 at 12:00 PM, the Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) stated Resident #59 was et correctly. The CNA added that it was important for the air mattress to be set correctly in order to prevent NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 During an interview with the surveyor on 10/06/23 at 12:04 PM, the Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) explained that when a resident needed an interview with the surveyor on 10/06/23 at 12:04 PM, the Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) explained that when a resident needed an interview at 10 miles of the control of the contro			LLE LLC		2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE RO		10/10/2023
existing NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 new NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Further review of the section titled Off-Loading, NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 in place with correct settings." During an interview with the surveyor on 10/06/23 at 12:00 PM, the Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) stated Resident #59 was and and had a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The CNA further stated the resident had an and the nursing staff was responsible for ensuring the section was set correctly. The CNA added that it was important for the air mattress to be set correctly in order to prevent NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 During an interview with the surveyor on 10/06/23 at 12:04 PM, the Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) explained that when a resident needed an explained that the explained that the explained that the explai	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION
have adjusted the weight setting on the control unit. The LPN further stated that the settings should have been correct to help . When asked about Resident #59, the LPN stated the resident had and used an state of the LPN to the resident's room. The LPN confirmed the setting and the surveyor informed the LPN that the resident's most recent weight was listed as setting on the control unit to just below the setting and stated the nurses should have been checking to ensure the surveyor on 10/06/23	F 686	existing NJ Exec Order NJ Exec Order Further review of the section titled Off-Load in place with at 12:00 PM, the Ce (CNA) stated Reside and had a NJ Exec CNA further stated the matter of the CNA added that mattress to be set con NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 During an interview of at 12:04 PM, the Lice explained that when mattress in the room have adjusted the wounit. The LPN further settings should have and used an then accompanied the number of the control	order 26.4b1 and a er 26.4b1 Included under a lding, NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 th correct settings." with the surveyor on 10/06/23 reffied Nursing Assistant and #59 was responsible and the resident had an resident for the air are resident needed an resident nee	F	586		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315094	B. WING		C 10/16/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/ILLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLETION	
F 686	stated that when a responsibility to adjust according to the responsibility to adjust according to the important LPN/UM stated that high, it would make was set too low, it was set too low.	PN/Unit Manager (LPN/UM) resident needed an would either provide one a rental. The LPN/UM further ance would have put the frame and set the frame and set the set it was the nursing staff's ust the weight setting sident's weight and ensure the treatment of the weight setting, the set if the set if the set if the set in the set if the set in	F 680			
	at 12:20 PM, the Distated when a residemaintenance would nurse would have a DON further stated responsible for ensuremental to set the because otherwise with skin integrity. **Justice order 20:451** setting according to the resident's weight settings should be setting settings should be setting settings should be setting should be se	with the surveyor on 10/06/23 rector of Nursing (DON) ent needed an week of the settings. The that the nurses were uring the was set also stated that it was was set also stated that it was were correctly it could cause more issues. The DON explained that the was to distribute the air flow sident's weight. When the he DON that Resident #59's to weight was set and the resident the DON stated the week and that the nurses should gethe week order 20.451 settings				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSIDERATION OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED			
		315094	B. WING _				C 16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LE LLC		2:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD IERCERVILLE, NJ 08619		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	Ulcers/Injuries policy, under the section, "So Pressure Redistribution support surfaces based continence, skin mois size, weight, and over Review of the air mat undated, included underessure-adjust Knob	s Prevention of Pressure updated 10/2022, included upport Surfaces and on," to "Select appropriate ed on the resident's mobility, sture and perfusion, body rall risk factors." tress Operation Manual, der the section titled o, "Determine the patient's ntrol knob to that weight		686			11/30/23
SS=E	S483.25(I) Dialysis. The facility must ensurequire dialysis receive with professional star comprehensive personal star comprehensive personal star comprehensive personal star comprehensive goals at This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review it was determinally and the approximal maintain complete communicate facility and the approximal star complete communicate document post of practice. This deficition is a support of practice.	on-centered care plan, and and preferences. is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record ned that the facility failed to ropriate were consistent tion notes between the corder 26.4b1 and c.) Order 26.4b1 as per standards cient practice was identified iewed for corder 26.4b1, (Resident			1. All documentation for resident # 8 w immediately updated to include the appropriate NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 site, complete communication notes between the faciliand the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1, and the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 weight. 2. All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice. A full facility a was completed for all residents on dialy treatment. All documentation was found	ete lity udit ysis	11/30/23

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315094	B. WING _			C 10/16/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLI MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619		10.10222		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIA			
F 698	The surveyor reviewed Data Set (MDS-an as facilitate care) dated that Resident #8 was required extensive to daily living (ADLs). The resident received On 10/06/23 at 09:16 interviewed Resident He/she stated that they ha NJ Exec Order 20 that they have the Register of the NJ Exec Order 20 that they have the Register of the NJ Exec Order 20 that they have they have the NJ Exec Order 20 that they have they have the NJ Exec Order 20 that they have the have they have they have they have they have they have t	ed the quarterly Minimum essessment tool utilized to which indicated and total care with activities of the MDS also indicated that they who stated that they who stated that they had a new 6.4b1 He/she stated ec Order 26.4b1 RN #1 stated that that total care with ADLs. She	F6	be in compliance. 3. All nursing staff were reproper communication be dialysis center and the fact but not limited to, docume blood pressure sites, come documentation between the and ensuring that the resist from dialysis with the post documented. If it is not donurse is instructed to call center to retrieve the weigh. The Director of Nursing audit the dialysis communicated to communicate the dialysis communicated to the dialysis communicated the dialysis communicated that the dialysis communicated the dialysis communicated to call center to retrieve the weight. The Director of Nursing audit the dialysis communicated to call center to retrieve the weight. The Director of Nursing audit the dialysis communication to call center to retrieve the weight. The Director of Nursing audit the dialysis communication to communicate the dialysis with the post documents weekly x 4 we monthly for 4 months. The findings will be reported to administrator at the quart meeting. 5. The facility will be in continuous dialysis with the post documents weekly x 4 we monthly for 4 months. The findings will be reported to administrator at the quart meeting.	etween the cility. Including enting proper inpleting the two facilities ident returns st-dialysis weigocumented, the dialysis ght. Including or designee whication eeks and then e results of the cerly QAPI	g, es, iht e will		

AND DLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315094	B. WING _			C 10/16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619	ı	10/10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	resident was a a state of taken in the positioned in the the Medication Admir the RN who explaine she documented the on state of taken in the RN who explaine she documented that she the RN indicated that error. RN #1 acknow careful documenting resident was only to resident's state of the surveyor reviews Summary Sheet," dareflected a physician's the nurses document #8's state of the surveyor reviews Resident #8 in the These are the following at 10:23 (05:27 PM), state of the surveyor reviews at 16:18 (04:05:27 PM), state of the surveyor reviews at 16:18 (04:18 PM). The surveyor reviews at 16:08 (04:18 PM).	that the resident's was, due to a was was. The surveyor reviewed histration Record (MAR) with do to the surveyor that when resident's in the was on the MAR on the was a documentation redged that she had to be accurately because the have was a documentation to the was a documentation redged that she had to be accurately because the have was a documentation of the was a documentation redged that she had to be accurately because the have was a documentation was a documentation redged that she had to be accurately because the have was a documentation was a documentation. The was a documentation was a documentation was a documentation was a documentation was a documentation. The was a documentation was a documentation was a documentation was a documentation. The was a documentation was a documentation was a documentation was a documentation. The was a documentation was a documentation was a documentation was a documentation. The was a documentation was a documentation was a documentation was a documentation. The was a documentation was a documentation was a documentation was a documentation. The was a documentation was a documentation was a documentation was a documentation was a documentation. The was a documentation was a documentation was a documentation was a documentation was a documentation. The was a documentation was a do	F6	98		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315094	B. WING				C 46/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	010004	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/	16/2023
			2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD				
COMPLET	E CARE AT MERCERVIL	LE LLC			MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREF	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)			COMPLETION DATE
F 698	times: NEXEC O'IGET 26.4 at 17. 16:14 (04:14 PM), NEXEC O'IGET 26.4 at 16:04 (04 (05:10 PM), NEXEC O'IGET 26.4 at 16:00 (04 (04:10 PM), NEXEC O'IGET 26.4 at 14. 15:49 (03:49 PM), NEXEC O'IGET 26.4 at 16:1 at 16:39 (04:39 PM). The surveyor reviewer Resident #8 in NEXEC O'IGET 26.4 at 18.1	at 16:14 (PM), SUEXCE OTIGIT ZOAD at 16:26 (04:26 PM), 2:04PM), SUEXCE OTIGIT ZOAD at 17:10 at 16:48 (04:48 PM), 2:00 PM), SUEXCE OTIGIT ZOAD at 16:10 at 08:33 AM, SUEXCE OTIGIT ZOAD at :48 (02:48 PM), SUEXCE OTIGIT ZOAD at :48 (02:48 PM), SUEXCE OTIGIT ZOAD at :48 (02:48 PM), SUEXCE OTIGIT ZOAD at 15:31 (03:31 at 15:31 at 15	F	698	3		
	#8's like in the like of order to the surveyor reviewer record and there was indication that the res	at 16:05 (04:05 PM), and d. d Resident #8's medical					
	Manager (LPN/UM) for that Resident #8 had on surses should not be that they are taking the readings on the re-wrote a separate p the residents NJ Exec Ord	sed Practical Nurse Unit or the West of the Decorporate of the Unit of the Uni					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l l	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315094	B. WING _		,	C 10/16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	communication sheet that the communication sheet that the communication were not fill bottom section of the On 10/06/23 at 10:08 interviewed the LPN/stated that sometime always send the communication resident's NJ Exec Order 25:40 to inquire why the inform the form. The LPN/Uknow if the Director of the issue with the the communication sheet the communication sheet of the issue with the the communication sheet t	ts. The surveyor observed on sheets dated with and the sheets were blank. AM, the surveyor UM for the sheets were blank. AM, the surveyor UM for the sheets were blank. AM, the surveyor UM for the sheets were blank. AM, the surveyor UM for the sheet back with or did not always o	F6	98		
	stated that the nurses in the electronic med were taking Resident when the physician o resident's ". resident's " col presence of the surve the DON what the bo	tor of Nursing (DON) who is should not be documenting it is a record (EMR) that they will be should not be documenting it is a record (EMR) that they will be should not b				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315094	B. WING			C 10/16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619	ı	10/16/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	that the bottom section the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. Some of the community of the community of the communication sheet communication sheet communication sheet communication sheet communication sheet communication sheet was not complete that she stated that she stated that the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 to include the residents the facility utilized that documentation. She notified that this was stated that she usual communication book but must have missed the physician order of the physician order of the physician order with staff to enter Reside EMR every Tuesday every evening shift. Interviewed at this tire obtain the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 weight on the nurses in the facility weight of the nurses in the facility weight and not come back for communication sheet communication sheet.	on was to be completed by The surveyor asked why incation sheets were blank or ON stated that the ete was this section with the ts and confirmed that the ts and confirmed that the ts dated stated incomplete their section of the tit it would be important for complete their section to weights and VS because at information for their stated that she was not not being done. She also by audited the s for the stated that she was an ten on stated that she was an ten on stated that she was an ten on stated that the nurses of the stated that the nurses of the stated that the nurses of the stated that the stated that the nurses of the stated that the stated that the stated that the nurses of the stated that the nurses of the stated that the stated that the stated that the nurses of the stated that	F 6	98		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315094	B. WING _				C 16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE RO MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BI E APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	should have called the the information and the progress notes what LPN/UM reviewed the communication sheet confirmed that the communication sheet confirmed that the consumer of the communication on the least of the communication of the communicati	M explained that the nurse e	F6	98			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315094	B. WING _			C 10/16/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	VILLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAI MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	On 10/11/23 at 09: interviewed RN #2 employed in the fa explained the procure of the top communication should be shown in the NJ Exec Order 25.451 resid She explained that the provider the NJ Exec Order 5 provider, the NJ Exec Order 6 provider weight and provided in facility did not communication sheet which would weight and provided in facility did not communicated the miss of the facility. RN is an interest of the facility. RN is an interest of the facility of the facility and the miss of the facility o	eights documented on the ation sheet. The DON nurse failed to document the at in the EMR. 24 AM, the surveyor who stated that she had been cility been since where the form monitoring ents that resided in the facility. It is prior to a resident going to the ne nurses would have section of the where the total color of the section of th	F6	698			
	surveyor with three	e (3) statements from LPN #1,					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315094	B. WING			l	C 46/2022
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/	16/2023
COMPLET	E CARE AT MERCERVIL	IFIIC	2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD				
OOMI LLI	E OAKE AT MEROEKVIE			N	MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	when they shouldn't h that all three nurses s errors in documentati NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 in the mistake and document A review of the facility	in the state of th	F	698			
	hemodialysis, were tr or were receiving in h essential for the conti Communication betwee the center staff should communication to inc changes in condition access site. The polic pressures should be o ordered by the physic	ansported out of the center ouse, communication was nuity of care. een the dialysis provider and dinclude written lude medication list, and mood, evaluation of the cy also indicated that blood done prn (as needed) or as					
	Documentation" with	policy titled, "Charting and a revised date of 2017, entation in the medical ctive, complete and					
F 732 SS=B	§483.35(g) Nurse Sta §483.35(g)(1) Data re must post the followin	-(4)	F	732			11/30/23
	basis: (i) Facility name.						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315094	B. WING		C 10/16/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/ILLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619	10.10/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION	
F 732	by the following catualicensed nursing resident care per shad (A) Registered nursing (B) Licensed practic vocational nurses (a) Continuous (C) Certified nurses (a) (iv) Resident censurs (iv) Residen	er and the actual hours worked egories of licensed and staff directly responsible for nift: es. cal nurses or licensed as defined under State law). aides. s. ng requirements. post the nurse staffing data uph (g)(1) of this section on a eginning of each shift. ested as follows: able format. blace readily accessible to rs. c access to posted nurse acility must, upon oral or ke nurse staffing data lic for review at a cost not to nity standard.	F 7	The correct date for nurse staffing immediately posted in a prominer readily accessible to residents an visitors. -All residents have the potential to affected by this deficient practice.	nt place d o be	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315094	B. WING		1	C 0/16/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC		0/10/2020	
COMPLET	E CARE AT MERCERVI	LLE LLC		2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE R MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619	OAD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 732	Continued From page	e 47	F 73	32			
1 732	This deficient practice following: On 10/04/23 at 9:05 and entered the facility, the facility's Nursing Hon Report posted at the 09/22/23 Day Shift at Nurse Aides (CNA) in number of hours wor was inside of a plastic other Staffing Report desk. On 10/05/23 at 12:20 there was a staffing seceptionist desk in a unable to locate their that included the total licensed and unlicensed and unlicensed as second plastic fram which contained the receptionist where was posted, the recentage have to call the Schemate 12:25 PM, the Sch	AM, when the survey team ne surveyor observed the ne Resident Care Staffing receptionist desk was dated and did not include Certified information, such as the total ked. The Staffing Report of frame and there was no existible at the receptionist. DPM, the surveyor observed is chedule posted at the aplastic frame, but was not explain the posted at the aplastic frame, but was nurse staffing information all number of hours worked by sed nursing staff directly ent care per shift. There was ne at the receptionist desk is gin announcing the when the surveyor asked the the current Staffing Report in the posted at the would enduler.		-Education was provided to to ensure there was a proce current daily staffing posting three nursing disciplines at t shift, seven days a week. Education provided to the scheduler or policy to maintain daily staffia a period of 18 months. -DON or designee will ensur staffing posting is correct daweek for 4 weeks, 3 times aweeks, and weekly for 12 wedesignee will report any find to the monthly Quality Assurtent facility will be in complicated to the monthly will be in the monthly will be will be will be in the monthly will be in the monthly will be wil	ss to maintain s with all he start of the ducation was n the facility ng records for re nurse ily 5 times a week for 8 eeks. DON or ings of audits rance meeting.		
	Scheduler to the LNF	veyor accompanied the HA's office to ask about the LNHA stated that the facility					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
		315094	B. WING		C 10/16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/ILLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619	10/10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 732	was currently betwee previous Scheduler Scheduler was recestated that the previous Scheduler Scheduler was recestated that the previous for each shift until some stated that the Director of Conduntil the new Scheduler Docess. When ask speak to regarding LNHA stated that "n (DON) was posting between Scheduler DON for the survey. At 12:32 PM, the survey. At 12:32 PM, the survey was the Scheduler at the holding the current stated that the current stated that the current stated that the recept was responded by the Scheduler. Scheduler was responded the Scheduler. Scheduler was responded the prior Scheduler was responded the prior Scheduler was responded the Staffing Report ever stated the prior Scheduler was responded the Staffing Report ever stated the prior Scheduler was responded the Staffing Report ever stated the prior Scheduler was responded the Staffing Report ever stated the prior Scheduler was responded to the prior Scheduler was responded to the Staffing Report ever stated the Staffing Report ever s	was terminated, and the new ently hired. The LNHA further ious Scheduler was ing the daily Staffing Report he was terminated and then cierge (DOC) was responsible luler could be trained on the red who the surveyor should the Staffing Reports, the maybe" the Director of Nursing the Staffing Report while is and that he would get the forc. Inveyor observed the DON and the receptionist desk together Staffing Report. The DON ent Staffing Report was placed ouncing the recertification	F 73	2	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315094	B. WING		C 10/16/202	23
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPL	(5) LETION ATE
F 732	reports on the 3:00 - Scheduler added that Staffing Reports wer to post, and that the at the receptionist de stated that the 09/22 had been posted by that it should have in When asked about the 109/22/23 Evening Shithe Scheduler stated copies of the Staffing online to print them. At 12:56 PM, the sur Scheduler to the reception of the Staffing online to print them. At 12:56 PM, the sur Scheduler to the reception of the Staffing Reports for 10/05/23 Day Shift. Staffing Reports in the who verified the follothe 09/22/23 Day Sinformation. -The 09/22/23 Evening Staffing Reports in the 109/22/23 Day Staffing Reports in the 109/22/23 Day Staffing Reports in the 109/22/23 Day Staffing Reports in the 109/23/23 Day	Evening and Night Shift 11:00 PM shift. The It on the weekends, the It on the Supervisors It of Scheduler then It is on the Scheduler and It is on the Staffing Report It i	F 73			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315094	B. WING		C 10/16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619	1 10/10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 732	availableThe 09/28/23 Day S available. At 1:25 PM, the surviving stated the previous	ng Shift had no shift . Shift had no shift information hift had no shift information eyor interviewed the DOC ous Scheduler was	F 73:	2	
	09/22/23 through Mo have printed them to Supervisor to post 05 When asked who wa 09/25/23 Staffing Re were between Schedunsure who was responded that starting of Scheduler was responded that starting of Scheduler was responded that were might be should have been contact that were might be should be shou	nsible for posting the nen asked about the Staffing ssing CNA information or the n, the DOC stated they mpleted in their entirety.			
	Information policy, re "The Nurse Staffing Staff	Is Nurse Staffing Posting vised 01/2023, included, Sheet will be posted on a contain the following ed Nurse Aides," and, "The urse Staffing Sheet at the lift. The information posted ment place readily accessible fors." Further review of the sing schedules and posting aintained in the Human ent for review for a minimum			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315094	B. WING		C 10/16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LE LLC	:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619	10/10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	DATE
F 732	Continued From page of 18 months or as re whichever is greater.		F 732		
	NJAC 8:39-41.2 (a) Food Procurement,St CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(3) §483.60(i) Food safet	,	F 812		12/15/23
	The facility must - §483.60(i)(1) - Procur approved or consider state or local authoriti (i) This may include for from local producers, and local laws or regu- (ii) This provision doe facilities from using p- gardens, subject to co- safe growing and food (iii) This provision doe from consuming food §483.60(i)(2) - Store, serve food in accorda standards for food se This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation facility documentation facility failed to: a.) m kitchen areas in a ma growth and cross con-	re food from sources ed satisfactory by federal, es. cod items obtained directly subject to applicable State ulations. Is not prohibit or prevent roduce grown in facility compliance with applicable d-handling practices. Es not preclude residents is not procured by the facility. In prepare, distribute and lince with professional rvice safety. In is not met as evidenced In interviews and review of the it was determined that the aintain equipment and linner to prevent microbial tamination and b.) maintain entrol practices during food		I. Corrective actions accomplished to residents found to have been affected to the deficient practice: 1. 2 pots identified with liquid on drying rack were rewashed and let dry proper All dietary staff were educated/in-service on proper pot washing policy/processe 2. All cutting boards were replaced immediately.	ng ly. ced

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		OATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		315094	B. WING _			C 10/16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLI MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619		10.10.2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From pag		F 8	3. Large mixer was re w		
	the kitchen tour in th	5 AM, the surveyor started e presence of the cook, while if the Director of Dining		on proper ware washing a storage policy/processes. 4. Employee was coach on proper hairnet applicat corrected her hairnet on t	and equipment ned immediately tion, and she	
	Services Director (F	veyor was met by the Food SD) of a sister facility and he surveyor observed the		dietary staff were educate proper hairnet application Date of Completion: 11/0	policy/process.	
	two 6-inch-deep pan them. The FSD ackn stated that it should	d storage rack, there were s with clear liquid between owledged the liquid and not have been wet nested e caused bacterial growth.		II. All residents can be aff deficient practice III. Measures put into pla changes to ensure that the practice will not recover.	ace or systemic	
	lower metal shelf, the boards. There was a with black scratches The FSD acknowled that that was what he used for cutting and scratches should has stated that it was importances were clean, yellow cutting board sink area for rewash scratches did not conit would be replaced. 3. The large standing	g mixer was covered with a		practice will not reoccur: 1. All dietary staff were educated/in-serviced on pwashing policy/processes 2. FSD was educated ostandard. 3. All dietary staff were educated/in-serviced on pwashing and equipment spolicy/processes. 4. All dietary staff were educated/in-serviced on papplication policy/process 5. Manager□s weekly applace to monitor proper excorrective actions. Finding presented at the QAPI menuity and police of Completions 11/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/1	or cutting board or oper ware storage nairnet ses. suddit form put in execution of gs will be eeting	
	equipment was clear were covered. The F and there was white	e FSD stated that once ned and sanitized that they 'SD removed the plastic bag debris noted on the base leg udged debris on the outside		Date of Completion: 11/0		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDI			, ا	С
		315094	B. WING _				16/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
COMPLET	TE CADE AT MEDCEDVI	HEHC		22	240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD		
COMPLET	TE CARE AT MERCERVI	LLE LLC		M	IERCERVILLE, NJ 08619		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	of the mixing bowl. T debris with her finge debris with her finge brown debris was "ci small mark, but the i When the surveyor in debris should have be stated, "It's just a sm good job (of cleaning that it was important prevent contamination." On 10/05/23 at 10:52 kitchen in the present the following: 4. At the dishwasher washer (DW) observant placing them into was wearing a hairned with her long bangs not contained in the everyone who entered hairnet and acknowled wearing the hairnet chairnet should have motioned to her bang important to keep all so no hair went into the DDS witnessed surveyor and the DW stated that before entered was to be covered by that the DW was not	the FSD wiped the white of the scraped at the brown small. The FSD stated the shocolate" and that it was a shide of the bowl was clean. Inquired as to whether the seen on the mixer, the FSD stated to keep equipment clean to be seen to be shown. 2 AM, the surveyor toured the side of the DDS and observed dirty side, there was a dish sed cleaning off the dishes to the dishwasher. The DW bet on the back of her head on her forehead exposed and shairnet. The DW stated that sed the kitchen was to wear a sedged that she was not correctly. She stated that her been pulled down and gs. The DW stated it was hair covered by the hairnet, the food. The interaction between the W and apologized. The DDS stering the kitchen that all hair y a hairnet or beard net and	F	312	1. The monitoring of Pot Washing will completed by the FSD/Designee using Weekly Audit form for 3 months or until concerns are corrected. 1. Pot washing audits findings will be reported to the Administrator weekly. 2. Cutting board inspections will be completed by the FSD/Designee using Weekly Audit form for 3 months or until concerns are corrected. 1. Cutting board audit findings will be reported to the Administrator weekly. 3. The monitoring of execution ware washing standards and equipment storage will be completed by the FSD/Designee using Weekly Audit form for 3 months or until concerns are corrected. 1. Ware washing audits findings will be reported to the Administrator weekly. 4. The monitoring of execution of prohairnet application policy/processes will be completed by the FSD/Designee us Weekly Audit form for 3 months or until concerns are corrected. 1. Hairnet policy/processes audits findings will be reported to the Administrator weekly. the findings will be presented at the QAPI meeting. Date of Completion: 12/15/2023	n per ll ing	
	hairnet should have motioned to her band important to keep all so no hair went into the DDS witnessed surveyor and the DW stated that before en was to be covered by that the DW was not correctly. The DDS fimportant to make su	been pulled down and gs. The DW stated it was hair covered by the hairnet, the food. the interaction between the V and apologized. The DDS stering the kitchen that all hair ya hairnet or beard net and wearing her hairnet stated that it was are all hair was covered with the hair from contaminating the			concerns are corrected. 1. Hairnet policy/processes audits findings will be reported to the Administrator weekly. the findings will be presented at the QAPI meeting.		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		TE SURVEY
		315094	B. WING			C 10/16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619	1	10/10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Department Inservice there was a review of DW signed in attendar A review of the undat Attire," revealed Polici wear approved attire duties. Procedures: 1 their hair off the shou A review of the facility a revision date of 9/2014. All dishware will be stored. A review of the facility revision date of 9/2015 Statement: All foodse clean, sanitary, and in Procedures: 3. All food cleaned and sanitized.	documentation, "Dietary t," dated 8/29/2022, revealed the hairnet policy which the ance. ed facility policy, "Staff by Statement: All employees for the performance of their . All staff members will have lders, confined in a hair net policy, "Warewashing," with 017, revealed Procedures: e air dried and properly	F8	,		

New Jersey Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			D WING		С
		061106	B. WING		10/16/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, STA		
COMPLET	E CARE AT MERCERVIL	LE LLC		RCERVILLE ROAD	
		MERCER	/ILLE, NJ 0861	19	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000		
	8:39, standards for lic Facilities. The facility Correction, including deficieny and ensure implemented. Failure result in enforcement the provisions of the I Code, Title 8, chapter licensure regulations.	Jersey Administrative code, sensure of Long Term Care must submit a Plan of a completion date for each that the plan is to correct deficiencies may action in accordance with New Jersey Administrative 43E, enforcement of			
S 560	8:39-5.1(a) Mandator	y Access to Care	S 560		11/30/23
	(a) The facility shall c Federal, State, and lo regulations.				
	by:	is not met as evidenced			
	documentation, it was failed to maintain the	nd review of pertinent facility s determined that the facility required minimum direct ratio, as mandated by the		Inadequate number of Certified Number of	
	This deficient practice following: Reference: New Jerse (NJDOH) memo, date with N.J.S.A. (New Jerse 30:13-18, new minimursing homes," indice Governor signed into codified at N.J.S.A. 30			 3.• The Administrator will in-service to new Staffing Coordinator in reference the state guideline S560. • The Director of Human Resource continue to post the vacancies on all shifts. • The Director of Human Resource schedule the Open House. • The Administrator will boost the rowhen there is an emergency staffing coverage. 	to es will as will

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

11/07/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		061106	B. WING		C 10/16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LE LLC 2240 WHIT		CERVILLE ROAD	
		MERCERV	ILLE, NJ 0861	9	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 560	Continued From page	1	S 560		
	nursing homes. The fi effective on 02/01/202 One Certified Nurse A residents for the day s	21: uide (CNA) to every eight		 The staffing agency will block a schedule for the open position to cove vacancies. The Administrator just hired a new Staffing Coordinator 	
	fewer than half of all s CNAs, and each direct	ing shift, provided that no staff members shall be st staff member shall be cCNA and shall perform		 4.• The Staffing Coordinator will audi staffing weekly for 4 weeks then mont for 3 months. • The Staffing Coordinator will subre the audit report to the Quality Assurant Improvement Committee 	hly
	_	shift, provided that each per shall sign in to work as a		5. The facility will be in compliance by 11/30/2023	
		e Staffing Report" for the ded by the facility revealed			
	02/27/2022 to 03/05/2 deficient in CNA staffi	ng for residents on 4 of 7 nt in CNAs to total staff on 1			
	shift, required at least -02/28/22 had 8 CNAs shift, required at least -03/01/22 had 7 CNAs evening shift, required -03/04/22 had 8 CNAs shift, required at least -03/05/22 had 7 CNAs shift, required at least shift, required at least	s for 76 residents on the day 9 CNAs. s to 16 total staff on the d at least 8 CNAs. s for 69 residents on the day 9 CNAs. s for 69 residents on the day			

	OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
					C
		061106	B. WING		10/16/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
COMPLET	E CARE AT MERCERVIL	LE LLC	ILLE, NJ 0861		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 560	day shifts as follows: -05/22/22 had 6 CNAs shift, required at least -05/23/22 had 7 CNAs shift, required at least -05/24/22 had 7 CNAs shift, required at least -05/25/22 had 9 CNAs shift, required at least -05/26/22 had 8 CNAs shift, required at least -05/27/22 had 8 CNAs shift, required at least -05/28/22 had 8 CNAs shift, required at least -05/28/22 had 8 CNAs shift, required at least -11/13/22 had 8 CNAs shift, required at least -11/14/22 had 10 CNA shift, required at least -11/16/22 had 8 CNAs shift, required at least -11/16/22 had 8 CNAs shift, required at least -11/17/22 had 8 CNAs shift, required at least -11/18/22 had 8 CNAs shift, required at least -11/18/22 had 8 CNAs shift, required at least -11/19/22 had 9 CNAs shift, required at least -11/19/24 had 9 CNAs shift -11/19/24 had 9 C	group of the facility was any for residents on 7 of 7 so for 81 residents on the day 10 CNAs. so for 81 residents on the day 10 CNAs. so for 81 residents on the day 10 CNAs. so for 81 residents on the day 10 CNAs. so for 81 residents on the day 10 CNAs. so for 81 residents on the day 10 CNAs. so for 84 residents on the day 10 CNAs. so for 84 residents on the day 10 CNAs. complaint staffing for 10 CNAs. So for 99 residents on the day 11 CNAs. so for 99 residents on the day 11 CNAs. so for 99 residents on the day 11 CNAs. so for 99 residents on the day 11 CNAs. so for 99 residents on the day 11 CNAs. so for 99 residents on the day 11 CNAs. so for 98 residents on the day 11 CNAs. so for 98 residents on the day 11 CNAs. so for 98 residents on the day 11 CNAs. so for 98 residents on the day 11 CNAs. so for 98 residents on the day 11 CNAs. so for 98 residents on the day 11 CNAs. so for 98 residents on the day 11 CNAs.	S 560		
	from 09/17/2023 to 09	of staffing prior to survey 9/30/2023, the facility was ng for residents on 14 of 14			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
					C
		061106	B. WING		10/16/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RESS, CITY, STA	,	
COMPLET	E CARE AT MERCERVIL	LE LLC	EHORSE-MER ILLE, NJ 0861	CERVILLE ROAD 9	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 560	on 2 of 14 overnight signs on 2 overnight signs of 2 overnight signs on 2 overnight signs overnight si	ant in total staff for residents shifts as follows: Is for 109 residents on the east 14 CNAs. As for 109 residents on the east 14 CNAs. As for 107 residents on the east 13 CNAs. As for 107 residents on the east 13 CNAs. As for 107 residents on the east 13 CNAs. As for 106 residents on the east 13 CNAs. As for 106 residents on the east 13 CNAs. Staff for 106 residents on the east 13 CNAs. Staff for 106 residents on the east 13 CNAs. Staff for 106 residents on the east 13 CNAs. Staff for 106 residents on the east 13 CNAs. Staff for 106 residents on the east 13 CNAs. As for 106 residents on the east 13 CNAs. As for 106 residents on the east 13 CNAs. As for 106 residents on the east 13 CNAs. As for 108 residents on the east 13 CNAs. As for 108 residents on the east 13 CNAs. As for 108 residents on the east 13 CNAs. As for 108 residents on the east 13 CNAs. As for 108 residents on the east 13 CNAs. As for 108 residents on the east 13 CNAs. As for 108 residents on the east 13 CNAs. As for 108 residents on the east 13 CNAs. As for 108 residents on the east 13 CNAs. As for 108 residents on the east 13 CNAs. As for 108 residents on the east 13 CNAs. As for 108 residents on the east 13 CNAs.	S 560		
	On 10/05/23 at 12:53 interviewed the Scheo	PM, the surveyor			

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2P CODE 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD MERCERVILLE, NJ 08819 PREFIX TAO SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY SET BE PRECEDED BY PILL PREFIX TAO SOUNDERFORM THE PROVIDER SET STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES TO CONTRACT TAO S 560 Continued From page 4 state minimum requirements for staffing were one (1) CNA for eight (8) residents on the 7 AM to 3 PM to 11 PM evening shift, and 1 CNA for 14 residents on the 11 PM to 7 AM shift. On 10/12/23 at 10:34 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Director of Nursing (DON) who stated the higher the facility census, the more staff that was needed. She further stated the facility handled callouts by using on-call staff and agencies. The DON stated that the residents, the staff, and families have brought voxicioad concerns to her more so since COVID, but that the facility was "really not short staffed." She explained that they used agency staff daily, but tried to used facility staff as much as possible for continuity of care. On 10/12/23 at 10:55 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA) who stated that the staff minimum requirements for staffing were one (1) CNA for eight (8) residents on the 7 AM to 3 PM day shift, 1 CNA to 10 residents on the 3 PM to 11 PM evening shift, and 1 CNA for 14 residents on the 11 PM to 7 AM shift.		OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PRICE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECIDED BY PULL REQUIRENCY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) S 5600 Continued From page 4 state minimum requirements for staffing were one (1) CNA for eight (8) residents on the 7 AM to 3 PM day shift, 1 CNA to 10 residents on the 3 PM to 11 PM to 7 AM shift. On 10/12/23 at 10:34 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Director of Nursing (DON) who stated the higher the facility was ingo on-call staff and agencies. The DON stated that the residents, the staff, and families have brought workload concerns to her more so since COVID, but that the facility was "really not short staffed." She explained that they used agency staff daily, but tried to used facility staff as much as possible for continuity of care. On 10/12/23 at 10:55 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LINHA) who stated that the state minimum requirements for staffing were one (1) CNA for eight (8) residents on the 3 PM to 11 PM evening shift, and 1 CNA for 14 residents on the 3 PM to 11 PM evening shift, and 1 CNA for 14 residents on the 3 PM to 11 PM evening shift, and 1 CNA for 14 residents on the 3 PM to 11 PM evening shift, and 1 CNA for 14 residents on the 3 PM to 11 PM evening shift, and 1 CNA for 14 residents on the 3 PM to 11 PM evening shift, and 1 CNA for 14 residents on the 3 PM to 11 PM evening shift, and 1 CNA for 14 residents on the 3 PM to 11 PM evening shift, and 1 CNA for 14 residents on the 3 PM to 11 PM evening shift, and 1 CNA for 14 residents on the 3 PM to 11 PM evening shift, and 1 CNA for 14 residents on the 3 PM to 11 PM evening shift, and 1 CNA for 14 residents on the 3 PM to 11 PM evening shift, and 1 CNA for 14 residents on the 3 PM to 11 PM evening shift, and 1 CNA for 14 residents on the 3 PM to 11 PM evening shift, and 1 CNA for 14 residents on the 3 PM to 11 PM evening shift, and 1 CNA for 14 residents o				P WING		I	
COMPLETE CARE AT MERCERVILLE LLC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE OMETING (ACCH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE (ACCH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE (ACCH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE (ACCH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE (ACCH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO NEED TO ACTION TO ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO NEED TO ACTION TO ACTION TO ACTION TO ACTION			061106	B. WING		10/°	16/2023
(A4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES) PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) S 560 Continued From page 4 state minimum requirements for staffing were one (1) CNA for eight (8) residents on the 7 AM to 3 PM day shift, 1 CNA to 10 residents on the 3 PM to 11 PM evening shift, and 1 CNA for 14 residents on the 11 PM to 7 AM shift. On 10/12/23 at 10:34 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Director of Nursing (DON) who stated the higher the facility census, the more staff that was needed. She further stated the facility handled callouts by using on-call staff and posting the availability for other staff and agencies. The DON stated that the residents, the staff, and families have brought workload concerns to her more so staff that was necedous concerns to her more so staff and agencies. The DON stated that the residents, the staff, and families have brought workload concerns to her more so since COVID, but that the facility was "really not short staffed." She explained that they used agency staff daily, but tried to used facility staff as much as possible for continuity of care. On 10/12/23 at 10:55 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA) who stated that the state minimum requirements for staffing were one (1) CNA for eight (8) residents on the 7 AM to 3 PM day shift, 1 CNA to 10 residents on the 7 AM to 3 PM day shift, 1 CNA to 10 residents on the 3 PM to 11 PM evening shift, and 1 CNA for 14 residents on	NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES FACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL FACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL FACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL FACH DEFICIENCY ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE DATE	COMPLET	E CARE AT MERCERVIL	LE LLC				
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DATE	(V4) ID	SUMMARY ST		· ·		CORRECTION	(Y5)
state minimum requirements for staffing were one (1) CNA for eight (8) residents on the 7 AM to 3 PM day shift, 1 CNA to 10 residents on the 3 PM to 11 PM evening shift, and 1 CNA for 14 residents on the 11 PM to 7 AM shift. On 10/12/23 at 10:34 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Director of Nursing (DON) who stated the higher the facility census, the more staff that was needed. She further stated the facility handled callouts by using on-call staff and posting the availability for other staff and agencies. The DON stated that the residents, the staff, and families have brought workload concerns to her more so since COVID, but that the facility was "really not short staffed." She explained that they used agency staff daily, but tried to used facility staff as much as possible for continuity of care. On 10/12/23 at 10:55 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA) who stated that the state minimum requirements for staffing were one (1) CNA for eight (8) residents on the 7 AM to 3 PM day shift, 1 CNA to 10 residents on the 3 PM to 11 PM evening shift, and 1 CNA for 14 residents on	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE
(1) CNA for eight (8) residents on the 7 AM to 3 PM day shift, 1 CNA to 10 residents on the 3 PM to 11 PM evening shift, and 1 CNA for 144 residents on the 11 PM to 7 AM shift. On 10/12/23 at 10:34 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Director of Nursing (DON) who stated the higher the facility census, the more staff that was needed. She further stated the facility handled callouts by using on-call staff and posting the availability for other staff and agencies. The DON stated that the residents, the staff, and families have brought workload concerns to her more so since COVID, but that the facility was "really not short staffed." She explained that they used agency staff daily, but tried to used facility staff as much as possible for continuity of care. On 10/12/23 at 10:55 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA) who stated that the state minimum requirements for staffing were one (1) CNA for eight (8) residents on the 7 AM to 3 PM day shift, 1 CNA to 10 residents on the 3 PM to 11 PM evening shift, and 1 CNA for 14 residents on	S 560	Continued From page	e 4	S 560			
	S 560	state minimum requir (1) CNA for eight (8) PM day shift, 1 CNA to 11 PM evening shir residents on the 11 P On 10/12/23 at 10:34 interviewed the Direct stated the higher the staff that was needed facility handled callout posting the availability agencies. The DON's staff, and families have concerns to her more the facility was "really explained that they ustried to used facility scontinuity of care. On 10/12/23 at 10:55 interviewed the Licen Administrator (LNHA) minimum requirement CNA for eight (8) residay shift, 1 CNA to 10 PM evening shift, and	ements for staffing were one residents on the 7 AM to 3 to 10 residents on the 3 PM ft, and 1 CNA for 14 M to 7 AM shift. AM, the surveyor tor of Nursing (DON) who facility census, the more I. She further stated the tts by using on-call staff and y for other staff and stated that the residents, the ve brought workload as on since COVID, but that or not short staffed." She sed agency staff daily, but taff as much as possible for AM, the surveyor sed Nursing Home I who stated that the state ts for staffing were one (1) dents on the 7 AM to 3 PM to 11 to 11 CNA for 14 residents on	S 560			

				CATIO	N REVISIT RE	PORI		
	R / SUPPLIER / (CATION NUMBE)		TRUCTION				DATE	OF REVISIT
315094		Y1 B. Wing					_{Y2} 12/21/	2023 _{Y3}
NAME OF	FACILITY				STREET ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
COMPLE	TE CARE AT I	MERCERVILLE LLC			2240 WHITEHORSE-ME	RCERVILLE ROAD		
					MERCERVILLE, NJ 0861	9		
program, corrected provision	to show those and the date s	I by a qualified State surveyor deficiencies previously reposuch corrective action was a ne identification prefix code p	orted on the CMS ccomplished. E	S-2567, Staten ach deficiency	nent of Deficiencies and should be fully identifie	Plan of Correction, d using either the re	that have been egulation or LSC	
ITEI	M	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix	F0584	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#	483.10(i)(1)-(7)	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		11/30/2023	LSC —			LSC		- ·
								_
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		_
								=
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		_
								=
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		_
								_
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC —			LSC		_
							_	_
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATUR	RE OF SURVEYOR		DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE	
	FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 10/16/2023				RRECTED DEFICIENCIES ENCIES (CMS-2567) SEN		OF YE	s 🗌 no

			STATE FOR	RM: REVISIT REPORT		
	R / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CON:	STRUCTION			DATE OF REVISIT
061106	CATION NUMBER	A. Building B. Wing				12/21/2023
NAME OF	FACILITY	1		STREET ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIP CODE	1
COMPLE	ETE CARE AT MERCE	RVILLE LLC		2240 WHITEHORSE-ME	RCERVILLE ROAD	
				MERCERVILLE, NJ 086	19	
report form). ITEM DATE ITEM			ITEM	DATE	ITEM	DATE
			ITEM	DATE	ITEM	
Y4	•	Y5	Y4	Y5	Y4	Y5
ID Prefix	S0560	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction
Reg.#	8:39-5.1(a)	Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed
LSC		11/30/2023	LSC		LSC	
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed
LSC			LSC		LSC	
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction

Completed

Correction

Reg. #

ID Prefix

LSC

Completed

Correction

Reg. #

ID Prefix

LSC

Completed

Correction

Reg. #

ID Prefix

LSC

PRINTED: 06/03/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI	CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315094	B. WING			10/	16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LE LLC		22	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD IERCERVILLE, NJ 08619		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000			
K 000	LLC on behalf of the	care Management Solutions, New Jersey Department of 3. The facility was found to 1 42 CFR 483.73.	K	000			
11.000	A Life Safety Code S Healthcare Managem behalf of the New Jet Health Facility Survey 10/11/23 and was fou with the requirements Medicare/Medicaid at Safety from Fire, and National Fire Protecti Life Safety Code (LS) Health Care Occupant Complete Care at Me building with a partial the 1950's. It is com	urvey was conducted by nent Solutions, LLC on resey Department of Health, y and Field Operations on and to be in noncompliance of for participation in the 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life the 2012 Edition of the on Association (NFPA) 101, C), Chapter 19 EXISTING					
K 222	smoke zones. The ge 100 % of the building Director. The current 114.	enerator does approximately as per the Maintenance occupied beds are 110 of		222			40/04/05
K 232 SS=F	, - ,	mp Width	K	232			10/31/25
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	.		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 11/07/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		315094	B. WING _			10/	16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LE LLC		22	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD ERCERVILLE, NJ 08619		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 232	least 4 feet and main' convenient removal of stretchers, except as exceptions 1-5. 19.2.3.4, 19.2.3.5 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation failed to ensure the confloor was at least 44 in NFPA 101 Life Safety Sections 19.2.3.4. The potential to affect 110 Findings include: An observation on 10 the corridors on the seand 41 inches respectively.	g as exit access shall be at tained to provide the of nonambulatory patients on modified by 19.2.3.4, is not met as evidenced and interview, the facility porridor width on the second inches in accordance with a Code (2012 Edition) is deficient practice had the interview. //11/23 at 12:33 PM revealed econd floor were 36 inches	K	232	1. The corridor on our second floor measured less than the required 44 inches which is not in compliance with NFPA 101 Life Safety Code 2. The deficient practice does not affect any residents. Because its upstairs and the door is locked 3. We are requesting a time- limited waiver (TLW). This TLW is needed because the facility will need more time correct this issue. The facility will be widening the corridor to the proper widt. The residents and visitors will be safe, because the door is locked preventing them from accessing the upstairs. We have implemented additional life safety measures for the staff, which go above and beyond the minimum requirements including but not limited to, the maintenance director or designee doing yearly fire drills in these specific corridfollowed by in -services on safety measures in these corridors for the staff. We will also make sure the corridors arkept clutter free and we will change the combination number quarterly. The Maintenance Director or designee will monitor safety and project milestones monthly until completion.	e to th. g bi ors ff.	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315094	B. WING _		10	/16/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLET	E CARE AT MERCERVIL	LE LLC		2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 232	shafts, chutes, and of between floors are er having a fire resistand An atrium may be use 19.3.1.1 through 19.3 If all vertical openings construction providing resistance rating, also box.	nclosure nafts, light and ventilation ther vertical openings nclosed with construction ce rating of at least 1 hour. ed in accordance with 8.6. 5.1.6 s are properly enclosed with g at least a 2-hour fire o check this	K 2	We will secure an engineer for the by January 31,2024. We will submiplans to the DCA for approval by M 2024. We hope to get their approva August 31,2024. We hope to have approvals from local, county and st 12/31/2024. We anticipate the projutake approximately 6-9 months an completed by October 31,25 4. The findings of the monitoring w presented to the administrator at the quarterly QAPI meetings. 5. The anticipate the completion of project by 10/31/2025	t the ay 31, al by all ate by ect will d will ll be e	11/15/23
	by: . Based on observatior failed to ensure fire ra stairway exit doors w	n and interview, the facility ated door assemblies for ere equipped with approved accordance with NFPA 101		The fire door hardware identification the two stairway exit doors, located first and second floors and adjacen main entrance, was replaced with tocorrect fire-rated door assemblies in the correct fire to the correct fire	on the t to the ne	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315094	B. WING _			10/	16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE AT MERCERVIL	LE LLC		22	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD ERCERVILLE, NJ 08619		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 311	Life Safety Code (201 This deficient practice 110 residents. Findings include: An observation on 10 two of two stairway exand second floors and entrance, were equip which violated the list assembly. During an interview a Maintenance Director Maintenance Director Moors were equipped NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 80 Fire Alarm System - 1 CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Alarm System - 1 A fire alarm system is accordance with an a with the requirements Electric Code, and NF and Signaling Code. If acceptance, maintenate available. 9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFP/This REQUIREMENT by:	22 Edition) Section 7.2.1.7.2. E had the potential to affect 2/11/23 at 12:33 PM revealed with doors, located on the first dadjacent to the main ped with panic hardware ing of the rated fire door It the time of observation, the rand the Regional confirmed the stairway exit with panic hardware. Testing and Maintenance Testing and Maintenance Testing and Maintenance Testing and maintained in pproved program complying of NFPA 70, National FPA 72, National Fire Alarm Records of system ance and testing are readily		311	accordance with NFPA. 2. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. The remainder of the facility fire doors were assessed to ensure proper hardware we in place with no further non-compliance noted. 3. The Maintenance Director was educated on correct fire-rated door assemblies with approved fire exit hardware to ensure any further corrections to facility fire doors receive proper hardware. 4. The administrator or designee will audit all facility fire doors to ensure the correct fire-rated door assemblies with approved fire exit hardware are in place weekly for four weeks, then monthly for two months. All findings will be reported the facility's monthly QAPI meeting. 5. the facility will be in compliance by 11/15/23	as dat	11/15/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN		INSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315094	B. WING _			10/	16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE AT MERCERVIL	LE LLC		2240	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD RCERVILLE, NJ 08619		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 345	detection sensitivity to detectors was completed accordance with NFP and Signaling Code (2) 14.4.5.3.2. This deficit potential to affect all of Findings include: A document review of calendar year 2023, publicator, revealed the Testing Reports" date reference to a smoke An observation of the 10/11/23 from 12:30 from	railed to ensure smoke esting of the smoke esting of the smoke ested every alternate year in A 72 National Fire Alarm 2010 Edition) Section ent practice had the 110 residents. The facility binder for the provided by the Maintenance of fire alarm "Inspection and d 07/07/23 had no detection sensitivity test. Facility smoke detectors on PM to 02:30 PM revealed in the corridors at the sleeping rooms, and other sughout the building. If the time of observation, the eand Regional Maintenance at the smoke sensitivity letted on the smoke	КЗ	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	documentation provided. 2. All residents have the potential to affected by this deficient practice. 3. The Maintenance Director was educated on the requirement to have to smoke detectors tested for sensitivity every year. The Maintenance Director included this task in the center's work schedule calendar. 4. The Administrator or designee will each month for six months to ensure the test results are documented and the formal facility-required tests are missed, the audit will also ensure that requests are made for the next schedule ensitivity test in a timely manner. Results of the findings will be presented the quaterly QAPI meeting. 5. The facility will be in compliance by 11/15/23.	he has ar nat at the iled	
		dor openings in other than f vertical openings, exits, or	К 3	63			11/1/23

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	PLE CONSTRUCTION	N	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315094	B. WING _			10/	16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LE LLC			S, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SE-MERCERVILLE ROAD , NJ 08619		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACI	ROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION H CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI S-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 363	and are made of 1 3/4 wood or other materia at least 20 minutes. It smoke compartments the passage of smoke to rooms containing fl materials have positive latches are prohibited requirements do not a do not contain flamma. Clearance between be covering is not excees complying with 7.2.1. with a device capable when a force of 5 lbf i impediment to the close devices that release to pulled are permitted, of unlimited height are meeting 19.3.6.3.6 are shall be labeled and in materials in complian smoke compartment window assemblies a sprinklered compartment restrictions in area or frames in window assembles as sprinklered compartment window assembles as sprinklered compartment. The protection is a sprinklered compartment window assembles as sprinklered compartment. The protection ratings, audietc. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation	st the passage of smoke 4 inch solid-bonded core al capable of resisting fire for boors in fully sprinklered 5 are only required to resist 6. Corridor doors and doors 6 lammable or combustible 7 le latching hardware. Roller 8 lby CMS regulation. These 8 apply to auxiliary spaces that 8 able or combustible material. 8 ottom of door and floor 8 ding 1 inch. Powered doors 9 are permissible if provided 9 of keeping the door closed 9 is applied. There is no 9 sing of the doors. Hold open 9 when the door is pushed or 1 Nonrated protective plates 1 e permitted. Dutch doors 1 e permitted. Door frames 1 made of steel or other 1 ce with 8.3, unless the 1 is sprinklered. Fixed fire 1 re allowed per 8.3. In 1 nents there are no 1 fire resistance of glass or	K	1. Doors immediately	to room 29 and room 32 we y corrected to ensure that th atch properly to prevent any		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUAL BUILDING 01		CTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315094	B. WING _			10	/16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LE LLC		2240 WHITE	RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD ILLE, NJ 08619		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 363 K 761 SS=F	in their frames and the the closing of the doo 101 Life Safety Code 19.3.6.3 This deficient to affect 25 residents. Findings include: An observation on 10 the door to Room 29 and the door to Room threshold on the floor During an interview at the Maintenance Dire Room 32 was catchin door to Room 29 faile NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 3 Maintenance, Inspect CFR(s): NFPA 101 Maintenance, Inspect Fire doors assemblies annually in accordance for Fire Doors and Ott Non-rated doors, inclupatient rooms and sm routinely inspected as maintenance program Individuals performing testing possess know that demonstrates about 10 the door 10 th	ere were no impediments to rs in accordance with NFPA (2012 edition) Section the practice had the potential (2012) at 12:47 PM revealed failed to latch when closed as 32 was catching on the at the time of the observation, ctor confirmed the door to gon the threshold and the dot latch when closed. 1.2(e) ion & Testing - Doors ion & Testing - Doors ion & Testing - Doors is are inspected and tested the with NFPA 80, Standard ther Opening Protectives. Iding corridor doors to oke barrier doors, are in part of the facility in the door inspections and ledge, training or experience lity. In pection and testing are	K 3	impedia 2. All affectes facility latched impedia 3. Th educate room d staff we Mainte notatio 4. Th conduct doors t properl doors p random The fin quarter 5. Th	I residents have the potential to d by this deficient practice. All doors were assessed, and they d properly when closed with no ment. The Maintenance Director was seed on the need for all resident doors to properly close and latchere educated to inform the enance Director immediately if a set of door concerns is noted. The Administrator or designee with the enance they close and latchere educated to inform the enance Director immediately if a set of door concerns is noted. The Administrator or designee with the enauth of the e	y all h. All liny om 5 s.	11/15/23

				G 01	COMP	LETED
		315094	B. WING _		10/	16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE AT MERCERVIL	LE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 761	by: . Based on observation failed to ensure the file annually by an individe knowledge and under components in accord Safety Code (2012 Eddeficient practice had 110 residents. Findings include: An observation of the 10/11/23 from 12:30 Fedors lacked the requiplaced on the doors at the Maintenance Direction.	A 80) In and interview, the facility re doors were inspected dual who could demonstrate estanding of the operating dance with NFPA 101 Life dition) Section 7.2.1.15. This the potential to affect all If acility's fire doors on PM to 2:30 PM revealed the aired inspection tags to be after completed inspections. If the time of the observation, actor and Regional confirmed the fire doors annually.	K 7	1. Fire door checklist was obtained, all checks were done on all fire doors accordance with NFPA 101 Life Safe Code Section 7.2.1.15. 2. This deficient practice has the pot to affect all residents. 3. 3. The Maintenance Director was educated on the process of following checklist for fire doors. Audits will be preformed to to ensure that the fire are always tagged with the proper ta 4. The administrator or designee will all facility fire doors to ensure the doare still up to the code as per the checklist, the audits will be done we for four weeks, then monthly for two months. All findings will be reported facility's monthly QAPI meeting. 5. the facility will be in compliance by 11/15/23	in Ey Itial the loors gs. audit ors ekly It the	
K 918 SS=F	CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - E Maintenance and Tes The generator or othe and associated equip service within 10 seconds.	Essential Electric System Essential Electric System ting er alternate power source ment is capable of supplying onds. If the 10-second tring the monthly test, a	К 9	18		11/15/23
K 761	Continued From page 19.7.6, 8.3.3.1 (LSC) 5.2, 5.2.3 (2010 NFP/This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation failed to ensure the finannually by an individe knowledge and under components in accord Safety Code (2012 Edeficient practice had 110 residents. Findings include: An observation of the 10/11/23 from 12:30 Find doors lacked the requipact on the doors at the Maintenance Director were not inspected an NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 3 NFPA 80 Electrical Systems - ECFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - EMaintenance and Test The generator or other and associated equipactive within 10 sectors.	A 80) In and interview, the facility re doors were inspected lual who could demonstrate restanding of the operating dance with NFPA 101 Life dition) Section 7.2.1.15. This the potential to affect all If acility's fire doors on PM to 2:30 PM revealed the sired inspection tags to be after completed inspections. If the time of the observation, confirmed the fire doors included the fire doors included the second that the fire doors included the fire doors incl	K 7	1. Fire door checklist was obtained, all checks were done on all fire doors accordance with NFPA 101 Life Safe Code Section 7.2.1.15. 2. This deficient practice has the pot to affect all residents. 3. 3. The Maintenance Director was educated on the process of following checklist for fire doors. Audits will be preformed to to ensure that the fire are always tagged with the proper ta 4. The administrator or designee will all facility fire doors to ensure the doare still up to the code as per the checklist. the audits will be done we for four weeks, then monthly for two months. All findings will be reported facility's monthly QAPI meeting. 5. the facility will be in compliance by 11/15/23	and in Cy stial the coors gs. audit ors ekly	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL		CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		315094	B. WING			10/	16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LE LLC		2:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD IERCERVILLE, NJ 08619		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 918	capability for the life is Maintenance and test transfer switches are with NFPA 110. Generator sets are in under load 30 minute day intervals, and exemonths for 4 continuous under load conditions simulated cold start a transfer of all EES load competent personnel stored energy power accordance with NFP circuit breakers are in program for periodical components is estable manufacturer requires maintenance and test readily available. EES circuits are marked, reseparate from normal the possibility of dama source is a design coinstallations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NF 111, 700.10 (NFPA 70 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on document refacility failed to ensure test was completed or in accordance with NI Emergency and Stand	ided to annually confirm this safety and critical branches. Iting of the generator and performed in accordance spected weekly, exercised as 12 times a year in 20-40 ercised once every 36 each outs. Scheduled test include a complete and automatic or manual ads, and are conducted by and testing of sources (Type 3 EES) are in A 111. Main and feeder aspected annually, and a ally exercising the aspected annually, and a ally exercising the aspected annually and and seedily identifiable, and power circuits. Minimizing age of the emergency power ansideration for new FPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA D) This not met as evidenced Teview and interview, the see the three-year load bank and the emergency generator and the emergency genera	K	918	1. The 4 hour load test of the generate was completed by our generator company, GenServe in accordance win NFPA 110. 2. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice.	th	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDI			E CONSTRUCTION 11	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315094	B. WING _			10	16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE AT MERCERVIL	LE LLC		2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 918	Findings include: A document review of 2022 and 2023, provide Director, revealed at the not been completed for During an interview at Maintenance Director	the generator reports for ded by the Maintenance hree-year load bank test had or the emergency generator. t 2:55 PM on 10/11/23 the confirmed the three-year to been completed on the	KS	918	3. The Maintenance Director was educated on this section of the code the the generator needs to be tested for 4 hours continuously in accordance with NFPA 110. The Maintenace Director he included this task in the center's work schedule calendar. 4. The administrator or designee will at the Maintenance director calendar each month for six months to ensure no furth facility-required tests are missed and timely requests are made for the next generator test. All findings will be report at the facility's quaterly QAPI meeting. 5. the facility will be in compliance by 11/15/23	as udit h ner	

PRINTED: 06/03/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315094	B. WING			1	R / 27/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT MERCERVILLE LLC			,	2240	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD CERVILLE, NJ 08619	1 02	12112027		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
{E 000}	Initial Comments		{E 0	00}					
{K 000}	INITIAL COMMENTS		{K 0	00}					
		ting a time-limited waiver for he POC and recommends							
	Infromation has been determination on 11/2	sent to CMS for final 22/2023.							
	All other tags have be	een accepted and approved.							
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUI	RF		TITLE		(X6) DATE		

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

program participation.

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT				
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01						
315094 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y2	2/27/2024	Y3			
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					
COMPLETE CARE AT MERCERVI	LLE LLC	2240 WHITEHORSE-MERCERVILLE ROAD					
		MERCERVILLE, NJ 08619					
This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments							

program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEM DATE		ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE	
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0232	Correction Completed 11/15/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0311	Correction Completed 11/15/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0345		Correction Completed 11/15/2023
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0363	Correction Completed 11/01/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0761	Correction Completed 11/15/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0918		Correction Completed 11/15/2023
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction
REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY		DATE SIGNATURE OF S DATE TITLE		TURE OF SURVEYOR	JRVEYOR		DATE		
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 10/16/2023					CORRECTED DEFICIENCIES CIENCIES (CMS-2567) SEN			YE:	s 🗆 no